Pariy Gty
PROJECT CODE INFORMATION sxgg |2 Sreen Pond Road
228 % |Rockaway, NJ 07866
THE BUILDING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT VERSION OF THE FOLLOWING CODES: § § § §
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2016 CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 ACCESSIBILITY | / SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION rAArAr=
2016 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE COVER
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS 510 COVER SHEET
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2010 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) :
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE NFPA 13 INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS G1.1 EGRESS PLAN
2016 CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 ENERGY STANDARDS O.S.HA. G1.2 ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS
G2.0 CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
EXISTING BUILDING INFO G3.0 SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS
G4.0 SPECIFICATION / GENERAL NOTES
AREA TYPE NOTES SECTION G5.0 SITE PLAN
G6.0 TITLE 24
EXISTING / RENOVATION ALTERATION CONVERT EXISTING "VACANT TENANT G6.1 TITLE 24
LEVEL 3 SPACE (M)" TO "PARTY CITY (M)" G6.2 TITLE 24 09/05/17
OCCUPANCY CLASS G6.3 TITLE 24 PERMIT ISSUE DATE (10/5/17
3850 GRAND AVE CHINO, CA 91710 B N
OCCUPANCY CLASS NOTES SECTION - + Toare | DEScRPTION | By
MERCANTILE M RETAIL STORE ] Ezg1T ?OC;\IB??OQ ARCHITECTURAL
A1.0 FLOOR / FINISH PLAN
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION CONCEPTUAL RENDERING PROJECT DIRECTORY
A1.2 3D FLOOR PLAN
A13 SMOKE/HEAT VENT PLAN
OCCUPANCY ADJCAENT REQUIRED SEPARATION | SECTION CLIENT ADDRESS 220 |WALL TYPES & DETALLS
OCCCUPANCY PARTY CITY A2.1 DOOR SCHEDULE
MERCANTILE (M) BATH AND BODY WORKS (M) NO SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN | 2016 CBC ¢ 259 VESTIBULE PLAN AND ELEVATIONS
CELEX FURNITURE GALLERY (M) MERCANTILE SPACES TABLE 508.4 gggﬁx\/’\’/w%ﬁ%\&e 730 TOILET ROOM & OFFICE DETAILS
SQUARE FOOTAGE 7 A3.1 ENLARGED OFFICE PLAN
A4.0 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
AREA OCC. SQ.FT. | % OF AREA NOTES SECTION ASD  |EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
LANDLORD A5.1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UNALTERED M 00,000 0% EXISTING SPACE 2016 CBC AB.0 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE Nl'
RENOVATED M 20,091 100% CHAPTER SHIN YEN MANAGEMENT, INC. 23-(1) E:QITSUHRETLA/:;S o
CONTACT: YALE HUANG :
NEW M 00,000 0% A7.1 ENLARGED CHECKOUT DETAILS i <
TOTAL 20,091 100% 3808 GRAND AVE., SUITE B TEL:_ 909.902.5365 A7.2 FIXTURE DETAILS '\
CHINO, CA 91710 EXT: 106 A7.3 FIXTURE DETAILS LIJ
CONSTRUCTION TYPE A7.4 FIXTURE DETAILS m LIJ S
ARCHITECT A7.5 FIXTURE DETAILS U o
ELEMENT TYPE RATING NOTES SECTION AT7.6 3D FIXTURE PLAN o <
LARSON DESIGN GROUP |—
STRUCTURAL FRAME B EXISTING UNALTERED 2016 CBC
0 TABLE 601 ENGINEER: SEREE YENGAI, PE MECHANICAL (7)) j 0
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 EXISTING UNALTERED SCO P E O F WO RK MO.1 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS m
CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER: BRENT DRESSLER MD1.0 | MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN -
BEARING WALLS (INT) 0 NONE M1.0 MECHANICAL PLAN |— O
TEL: 570.323.6603 :
NON-BEARING WALLS (EXT) 0 EXISTING UNALTERED GENERAL MECHANICAL 18%0,$EC SOWERCE PRIVE EXT: 218 M1.1 MECH. SEISMIC DTLS. Ll | Z
] FAX: 570.323.9902
NON-BEARING WALLS (INT) 0 NEW METAL STUD TENANT FIT-OUT OF EXISTING MERCANTILE SPACE INCLUDING MAINTENANCE ON EXISTING (6) RTU'S. EXISTING DUCTWORK TO WILLIAMSPORT, PA 17701 oLUMBING ! —
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 EXISTING UNALTERED SPACE RECONFIGRUATION, INSTALLATION OF DISPLAY FIXTURES, EE'(\ZAS:\II\IF\I/(\QJEMI%?\IR MODIFICATIONS PER SPACE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER PO 1 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS m I
BEARING WALLS (EXT) 5 EXISTING UNALTERED AND STORAGE RACKS. NO CHANGE IN OCCUPANCY. ' P1.0 PLUMBING PLAN ( )
ELECTRICAL PETER A. LEPTUCH ENGINEERING & P2.0 HELIUM SYSTEM <
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS CIVIL / SITE EXISTING PANELS AND SERVICE TO REMAIN. INSTALL NEW NG SRy, rUCH. PE P2.1  [HELIUM PLANS/ ELEVATIONS —
NONE LIGHTS, EXIT SIGNS, & NEW POWER RECEPTACLES AS NOTED. ' ' ’
ELEMENT REQUIRED | PROVIDED NOTES SECTION ' CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER: BRENT DRESSLER E"EC;E'fA" CLECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS E .
SPRINKLER SYSTEM YES YES 2016 CBC 903 '
ARCHITECTURAL 1000 COMMERCE PARK DRIVE  TEL: 570.323.6603 E1.0 POWER PLAN [[:j LIJ
PORT. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS YES YES 2016 CBC 906 PLUMBING SUITE 201 EXT: 218 E11 ENLARGED DETAILS o - >
FIRE ALARM & DETECTION NG VES 2016 CBC 907 INSTALLATION OF NEW INTERIOR PARTITIONS FOR VESTIBULE, INSTALL NEW WATER HEATER, AND MOP SINK. MINOR WILLIAMSPORT, PA 17701 FAX: 570.323.9902 E1.2 ENLARGED DETAILS m
OFFICE, BREAK ROOM, FITTING ROOMS, AND EGRESS HALLWAY, MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING RESTROOMS. MECHANICAL ENGINEER E1.3 INSRIBE KIOSK DETAILS @ <
E2.0 LIGHTING PLAN I_
PLUMBING FIXTURES STRUCTURAL SPRINKLER LARSON DESIGN GROUP E21  LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL O 0O
OCCUPANTS MALE | FEMALE 50% OF FIXTURES TO BE MALE / FEMALE CONTACT: MATTHEW NEALIS PE E30  |ELECTRICAL DETALS & DIAGRAM il =z
NONE. DEFERRED SHOP DRAWINGS BY CONTRACTOR. E3.1 PANEL SCHEDULES n-
224 112 112 REQUIRED PROVIDED SECTION 1000 COMMERCE PARK DRIVE  TEL: 570.323.6603
SUITE 201 A 570,525,990 FIRE PROTECTION CD
FIXTURE REQUIRED MALE | FEMALE | MALE | FEMALE | 2016 CBC FIRE ALARM WILLIAMSPORT, PA 17701 - 910929, FP1.0  |FIRE SPRINKLER DEMO AND SITE PLAN
TABLE 2902.1
WATER CLOSETS T PER 500 y y y y DEFERRED SHOP DRAWINGS BY CONTRACTOR, Ez ; E:gi ::EE:EEEE :gp_‘r"és D DETAILS & O (D
LAVATORIES 1 PER 750 1 1 1 1 FP1.3 FIRE SPRINKLER SPECIFICATIONS Z )
|
BATHTUBS / SHOWERS NONE 0 0 D
: FIRE ALARM |
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 1 PER 1000 1 2 (HIGH & LOW HC) SHOP DRAWINGS & SUBMITTALS: FAD1.1  |FIRE ALARM PLAN- DEMOLITION WORK o0
SERVICE SINK ) ) p 1. G.C. TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF FA1.1 FIRE ALARM PLAN - NEW WORK U (ap )
RECORD (COPY TENANT REPRESENTATIVE) FOR APPROVAL PRIOR FA1.2 FIRE ALARM NOTES AND SITE PLAN
TO CONSTRUCTION. SEE SHEET A1.0 FOR FURTHER DIRECTION. FA13 FIRE ALARM MATRIX, PROGRAMMING.
CALCULATIONS & DETAILS
. FA1.4 FIRE ALARM SPECIFICATIONS
FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES SPRINKLER NOTE: DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

1. 2016 CFC CHAPTER 14 - "FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION," CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IF EXISTING BUILDING
, [ECONTRACTOR WUsT ADiEne 1o DUSNC CONeTRUCTON 1 || HAS A SPRINKLER SYSTEM, IF ANEW SYSTEM OR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
" TIMES, WITHOUT APPROVED SET OF PLANS WILL RESULT IN NO FIRE INSPECTION. MODIFICATIONS TO THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ARE EXTERIOR SIGNAGE
3. THE INSPECTOR MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED CONTRACTOR TO RETAIN AND PAY FOR F|RE ALARM
AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION. A PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD FOR ALL FIRE

Larson Design Group_

4. THE ADDRESS NUMBER REQUIREMENTS; NUMBERS MUST BE 12 INCHES TALL AND
SUPPRESSION WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 1006 Commres bark b

AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATED AND FACING THE STREET. (FRONT AND REAR)

5. A"HIGH PILE STOCK (HPS)" REVIEW WAS NOT A PART OF THIS APPROVAL, BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FEES, PERMITS, Suite 201
HOWEVER, IT MAY BE REQUIRED BY LOCAL AHJ. ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER OF RECORD DESIGN, LAYOUT, DETAILS, DRAWINGS, Williamsport, PA 17701
TO VERIFY.

6. THE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU MUST INSPECT THE BUILDING FOR FINAL AND MQE'IE'%%&/SEIIQ_QE\I%RA?JNFEI éllill‘TTgSQ%ggll\EﬂsENTs TO MALL KEY PLAN KEY PLAN RS 520 525 o009 2
GRANT ACCEPTANCE BEFORE THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS SUMMONED FOR ; ; www areondesigngroup.com
THEIR FINAL INSPECTION. PLEASE CALL FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU FOR REGULATIONS, LANDLORD AND UNDERWRITER PLAN Archit ' © Eni s '

rchitects ngineers urveyorsjy
INSPECTIONS. REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL WORK. : I _ NOf _ , , L NORTH neets =nd ’

7. THE PERSON REQUESTING AN INSPECTION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MEETING THE L qer X T 2 D I Jal kel =L LAl e R T s D R T e AR - S — Itis in violation of the law for
INSPECTOR ON TIME, PROVIDING ACCESS TO THE AREA REQUIRING INSPECTION A S — SCHAEFER AVE. ol : D ' gt G i) A bl S - R y any person, unless acting
AND PROVIDING AN APPROVED SET OF PLANS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. , iy, - sivece, oy - g R, G G e —" o ey N B : s ——————————————— i o | — ___under the direction of a

8. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE FOR EMERGENCY ACCESS FOR THE 2016 CGBSC g R B - wm B ‘ : En- e B T N : e e ] BT B T Dedwsyipivitaniricineied
FIRE DEPARTMENT. CFC CHAPTER 5 SECTION 504.1 , Jous -1 Y~ ' ; N in any way. Plans, maps,

9. LABEL ALL "FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELS" AND "ELECTRICAL ROOM" WITH 6 INCH A CONSTRUGTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL, AND . . J specifications, studies, and
LETTERS. CFC 2016 CHAPTER 5 SECTION 510 RECYCLING "CITY" FORM. TO BE COMPLETED BEFORE PERMIT | N reports not containing a red in

10. KNOX LOCKING FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION CAPS. LOCKING CAPS TO PREVENT 7 . L seal imprint on the cover shect

APPLICANT). FORM CAN BE OBTAINED AT CITY BUILDING = signature by the licensed
WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS. CONTACT THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR DEPARTMENT (GGBSC 5.408 < professional may have been
SPECIFICATIONS AND APPLICATION. CFC 2016 CHAPTER 9 SECTION 912.3.1 B. COVER DUGT (()PENIN A AN)D PROTECT MECHANICAL L - fraudulently altered and shall

1. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SIGNAGE. A METAL SIGN WITH RAISED LETTERS AT || = £/ SMENT DURING CONSTRUGTION (COBSG 5.504 = g not be considered an orginal
LEAST 1 INCH IN SIZE (ADDRESS ONLY) SHALL BE MOUNTED ON ALL FIRE ( -504) ™ A copy. Copyright Protected
DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SERVING THE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. CFC = '8 2016, Larson Design Group
2016 CHAPTER 9 SECTION 912.4 ¥ i

12. FDC ACCESS. IMMEDIATE ACCESS TO FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE o : LEASABLE SPACE PROTO NO. 1703
MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES AND WITHOUT OBSTRUCTION BY FENCES, BUSHES, T T (e S , | ? _ :
éﬁiﬁk vF\{//;Lé_g,C%% ﬁl\é}( 2oBTHER OBJECTS FOR MINIMUM OF 3 FEET. CFC 2016 | el o g o 3 : - . : prosEcTNO.  8099-196
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OCCUPANT LOAD

NAME | AREA | OCCUPANCY | SF PERSON | PERSONS
ASSEMBLY
BREAK ROOM 69 SF | ASSEMBLY 15 5
BUSINESS
CHECKOUT 732SF  [BUSINESS 100 8
OFFICE 80 SF BUSINESS 100 1
MERCHANTILE
SALES AREA 11251 SF |MERCHANTILE |60 188
STORAGE
STOCKROOM 6593 SF | STORAGE 300 22
UNOCCUPIED
RESTROOM 1 66 SF UNOCCUPIED [0
RESTROOM 2 66 SF UNOCCUPIED [0
HALLWAY 78 SF UNOCCUPIED [0
JAN. 14 SF UNOCCUPIED [0
HALLWAY 150 SF |[UNOCCUPIED 0
VESTIBULE 84 SF UNOCCUPIED [0
FITTING 73 SF UNOCCUPIED |0
FITTING 26 SF UNOCCUPIED [0
FITTING 26 SF UNOCCUPIED [0
TOTALS 19307 SF_(NET SQUARE FOOTAGE) 224

OCCUPANCY IBC TABLE 1004.1.1
S.F.PER

OCCUPANCY S.F. TYPE PERSON S.F UNIT
ASSEMBLY 15 Net
BUSINESS 100 Gross
MECHANICAL 300 Gross
MERCANTILE 60 Gross
STORAGE 300 Gross
UNOCCUPIED 0

EGRESS PATHS
EXIT PATH | EXIT PATH DISTANCE

A TOTAL PATH LENGTH - 168"-6"

'B' TOTAL PATH LENGTH - 121'-2"

'C’ TOTAL PATH LENGTH - 93-10"

D' TOTAL PATH LENGTH - 193-2"

'E' TOTAL PATH LENGTH - 219'-8"

KEYED NOTES

1 |G.C. TO FURNISH & INSTALL NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQ'D BY LOCAL
CODES. WHEN MOUNTING ADJACENT TO DOOR OPENING, MAINTAIN 12"
CLEAR TO DOOR OPENING FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. FINAL LOCATION,
MOUNTING HEIGHT, & QUANTITY BY FIRE INSPECTOR. G.C. TO VERIFY FIRE
MARSHALL REQUIREMENTS FOR INSPECTION & TAGGING.

2 |TACTILE "EXIT" SIGN. SEE DETAIL 2/G1.2

w

TACTILE "EXIT ROUTE" SIGN. SEE DETAIL 2/G1.2

4 | TACTILE ADA ACCESSIBILITY "ENTRY" SIGN. SEE DETAIL 2/G1.2
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_ 9"

+ 131

ADJACENT TENANT
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MEANS OF EGRESS

ELEMENT REQUIRED NOTES PROVIDED
0.20" PER 36" MINIMUM (SPRINKLERED) 233"
OCCUPANT FOR 44" MIN AT STOCKROOM AISLE
EACH MEANS
OF EGRESS
REQUIRED 44.8"

TRAVEL DISTANCE 250 FT MAX (SPRINKLERED) 219-8"
TOTAL EXITS 2EXITS 51-499 OCCUPANTS = 2 EXITS 3EXITS
EXIT ACCESS INTERVENING EGRESS MAY PASS THROUGH RECEIVING AREAS AND

SPACES STOCKROOMS IN M OCCUPANCIES

(VERIFY W/ LOCAL CODE)

EGRESS PLAN LEGEND
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LOAD FACTOR (1005.1)

™50 | 0.2
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CHINO SPECTRUM MARKETPLACE
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Larson Design Group_

1000 Commerce Park Dr
Suite 201
Williamsport, PA 17701

PHONE 570.323.6603
FAX 570.323.9902

www.larsondesigngroup.com
Architects Engineers Surveyors]

It is in violation of the law for
any person, unless acting
under the direction of a
licensed Architect, Engineer or
Land Surveyor, to alter an item
in any way. Plans, maps,
specifications, studies, and
reports not containing a red ink
seal imprint on the cover sheet
accompanied by and original
signature by the licensed
professional may have been
fraudulently altered and shall
not be considered an orginal
copy. Copyright Protected
2016, Larson Design Group
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/6 TOILET ROOM FIXTURE HEIGHTS & CLEARANCES

@ SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXIT ROUTE| 2

EXIT

NERE

LETTERS AND NUMBERS:

1.

LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" (0.8 MM) MINIMUM,
UPPERCASE, SANS-SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED
WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8"

(16 MM) HEIGHT, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 2" (50 MM). PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY
BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER DIMENSIONS OF THE PICTOGRAM
SHALL BE 6" (152 MM) MINIMUM IN HEIGHT. (2016 CBC 11B-703.2)

LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT
RATIO FOR WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60% MIN. AND 110%
MAX. OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I". STROKE THICKNESS OF 15% MAX.
HEIGHT OF CHARACTER (2016 CBC 11B-703.2)

THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE,

OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND - EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON

A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
WITH A HORIZONTAL FORMAT PER 2016 CBC 11B-703.5

CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO
THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM
HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER CASE X. LOWER CASE CHARACTERS
ARE PERMITTED. (2016 CBC TABLE 11B-703.5.5)

BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH 2016 CBC 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.4

BRAILLE SHALL BE BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT. IF TEXT IS
MULTILINED, BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE
SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8" (9.5 MM) MIN. FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE
CHARACTERS AND 3/8" (9.5 MM) MIN. FROM RAISED BORDERS AND
DECORATIVE ELEMENTS. BRAILLE PROVIDED ON ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS
SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/16" (4.8 MM) MIN. EITHER DIRECTLY BELOW OR
ADJACENT TO THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS.
(2016 CBC 11B-703.3.2)

SIGN LOCATIONS:

9.

10.

1.

ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG OR
LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED

WITH A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, TO BE VISIBLE
TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS. (ICC/IBC SEC. 1110)

WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES,
SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE

OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE TO THE LATCH SIDE OF
THE DOOR, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACE ON
THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 48" (1219 MM)

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS. AND
60" (1524 MM) MAX. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE BASELINE OF THE
HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. SIGNS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

OF 18" MIN. BY 18" MIN.
(2016 CBC 11B-703.4)

ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS ALONG ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
ARE REQUIRED. (ICC/IBC SEC. 1110)

BUILDINGS REMODELED TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITIES
FOR PUBLIC USE SHALL HAVE INFORMATION POSTED IN THE LOBBY AS
PART OF THE BUILDING DIRECTORY.

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY:

13.
14.

15.

STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES.

WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND, COLOR # 15090 ON
FEDERAL STANDARD # 595C.

WHEN ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES, IF APPROPRIATE, SPECIAL
DESIGNS AND COLORS MAY BE APPROVED.

BRAILLE: (2016 CBC TABLE 11B-703.3.1)

16

17.
18.

19.
20.

0.1" (1.5 MM) ON CENTER IN EACH CELL.
0.3" (7.6 MM) SPACE BETWEEN CELLS HORIZONTALLY.
0.395" (10.0 MM) TO 0.4" (10.2 MM) SPACE BETWEEN CELLS HORIZONTALLY.

DOTS RAISED 0.025" (0.6 MM) TO 0.037" (0.9 MM) ABOVE BACKGROUND.
DOTS BASE DIAMETER TO BE 0.059" (1.5 MM) TO 0.063" (1.6 MM).

/2 TACTILE SIGNAGE & SYMBOLS

@ SCALE:NTS
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o
PEEIDEER)

MOUNTED SIGNAGE:

A. DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE:

1. (UNISEX) -12" DIAMETER CIRCLE 1/4" THICK WITH 1/4" THICK
TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED WITHIN CIRCLE.

2. THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF THE SIGN IS
EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH AND THE
COLOR AND THE CONTRAST OF THE SIGN DISTINCTIVELY
CONTRASTS WITH THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR.

3. SIGNS ARE CENTERED ON THE DOOR 60" FROM THE FLOOR.
B. WALL MOUNTED SIGNS

1. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IS INSTALLED
ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.
THE BORDER DIMENSION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT.
NOTE: IF NO WALL SPACE IS AVAILABLE, SIGN IS TO BE PLACED
ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON RIGHT.

2. VERBAL DESCRIPTION AS TO REST ROOM USAGE (l.E. MEN'S
REST ROOM) IS TO BE PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY.

3. THE CHARACTER AND BACKGROUND OF THE SIGN IS
EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON -GLARE FINISH AND THE
COLOR AND THE CONTRAST OF THE SIGN DISTINCTIVELY
CONTRASTS WITH THE COLOR OF THE WALL.

NOTE: THE REQUIRED COLOR OF THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
CONSISTS OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND

4. SIGNS ARE CENTERED ON THE WALL 60" FROM THE FLOOR.

5. LETTERS AND NUMERALS ARE RAISED 1/32", SANS-SERIF
UPPERCASE CHARACTERS AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE
2 BRAILLE. CHARACTERS ARE MINIMUM 5/8" HIGH AND A
MAXIMUM OF 2" HIGH.

6. MOUNTING LOCATION ALLOWS A PERSON TO APPROACH
WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGN WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING
OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

PROVIDE TACTILE
SIGNAGE AS PER ANSI
CODE SECTION 703

COMPRESSED CARPET 1/4" MAX.

BELOW THRESHOLD FIN. FLOOR
— LEVEL
< L THRESHOLD
<@
[ (=2
Quw
-
o
TRANSITION BETWEEN FLOOR FINISHES
/ e
=
2 &
~T1 T
y
7 T/
X DOORTHRESHOLD £
= S
& 2 3
X4z 1
=
LEVEL CHANGES
NOTES:

1. 1/2" MAXIMUM TOTAL HEIGHT WITH 1/4" MAXIMUM VERTICAL
CHANGE AT EDGE.

2. 1:2 SLOPED BEVEL REQUIRED IF LEVEL CHANGE IS OVER
1/4" VERTICAL.

3. LEVEL CHANGES OF MORE THAN 1/2" MUST BE RAMPED AND
COMPLY WITH RAMP REQUIREMENTS.

/3 THRESHOLDS & LEVEL CHANGES
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DOOR LATCH SIDE
TACTILE SIGNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

@ SCALE:NTS

ACCESSIBLE
__@ 4" MA);P_ WIDTH,~ANY AMOUNT
P4 0) 9
= J (-
: (] |
3 Wl al’ l

N T “ = [

i A Wy e

N N
FIG (A) FIG (B)

POS

o7
MAX
o7

MAX |

I\
ol

7, /]
%CANE RANGE 42" MAX. U CANE RANGE

FIG (C) FIG (D)

/4, PROTRUDING OBJECTS

@ SCALE:NTS

DRINKING FOUNTAIN NOTES FOR LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN:

3. WALL AND POST MOUNTED CANTILEVERED UNITS SHALL HAVE

THE FOLLOWING KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDERNEATH

FOUNTAIN BACK TOWARDS THE WALL; IF A MIN. 9" OF TOE

4'-0" WING WALLS

HARDWARE

HARDWARE HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE IS
REQUIRED TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30 AND 44 INCHES HIGH.
LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND
WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE TO BE OPERABLE WITH A
SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC BARS, PUSH-

o —— 1. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER AT
- 1>, o LEAST 4" HIGH SO AS TO ALLOW THE INSERTION OF A
e HGH - TowW < CUP OR GLASS UNDER THE FLOW OF WATER.
—
| 30x48" | O 2. CONTROLS SHALL BE FRONT MOUNTED OR SIDE MOUNTED
CLEAR % NEAR THE FRONT EDGE. SPOUTS SHALL BE NO HIGHER
| FLOOR | THAN 36" MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND
| AREA | | SURFACES TO THE SPOUT OUTLET.
A CLEAR KNEE SPACE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE
APRON AND THE FLOOR OR GROUND AT LEAST 27" HIGH,
30" WIDE, AND 17-19" DEEP. SUCH UNITS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30" X 48" TO ALLOW A
PERSON IN A WHEEL- CHAIR TO APPROACH THE UNIT
FACING FORWARD.
4.
DRINKING THE FOUNTAIN: 27" MIN. FROM THE FLOOR TO THE
FOUNTAIN PLAN UNDERSIDE OF THE FOUNTAIN WHICH EXTENDS 8" MIN.
MEASURED FROM THE FRONT EDGE UNDERNEATH THE
CLEARANCE IS PROVIDED, A MAX. OF 6" OF THE 48" OF
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED AT THE FIXTURE MAY
EXTEND INTO THE TOE SPACE.
DRINKING
FOUNTAIN |
= E— * ‘
:)
(@) — =
o =X D
@ 15" L | 15" | | 5 €O
o | TMIN” ™™MIN.T | £ 2|5
[l = ©
& L
<t N

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
ELEVATION
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o z w _E ya = <= E N e 3 :'
{EE i 5 % S 3 5 (o) 8 y 8
=) BE S % '; / 3 %J “’F ﬁ /|_
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TOILET SEAT ELECTRIC
@ MIRROR COVER @ HAND @ COAT @ SOAP SANITARY NAPKIN @ BABY CHANGING TOILET TISSUE @ DR TS A s
DISPENSER DRYER DISPENSER DISPOSAL (WOMEN'S ONLY) STATION DISPENSER

/7, ACCESSORY MOUNTING DIAGRAM

@ SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO
PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP
THE OPENING HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS ARE REQUIRED TO
OPERATE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS.

CLOSERS THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS CANNOT
EXCEED 8.5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR
INTERIOR DOORS. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS MAY REQUIRED UP TO 15
POUNDS PRESSURE. THE PRESSURE IS TO BE MEASURED AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING
OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS.
IF ADOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE
CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF
70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE
TO A POINT 3 INCHES (75 mm) FROM

THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR.

DOORS

ENTRANCES ALL PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE MADE ACCESSIBLE. A PRIMARY
ENTRANCE IS DEFINED AS, "...ANY ENTRANCE TO A FACILITY
WHICH HAS A SUBSTANTIAL FLOW OF PEDESTRIANS TO ANY
SPECIFIC MAJOR FUNCTION OF THE FACILITY." REVOLVING DOORS
CAN NOT BE USED AS A REQUIRED ENTRANCE FOR THE
HANDICAPPED. RECESSED DOORMATS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
ANCHORED TO PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

DOOR WIDTHS & HEIGHTS REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAYS ARE
REQUIRED TO HAVE A CLEAR OPENING NOT LESS THAN 32
INCHES WIDE. FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING IS MEASURED
WITH THE DOOR AT A 90 DEGREE ANGLE FROM ITS CLOSED
POSITION. AT LEAST ONE OF A PAIR OF DOORS, INCLUDING
AUTOMATIC DOORS, HAS TO PROVIDE THE 32 INCH CLEAR
OPENING. DOOR HEIGHTS ARE REQUIRED TO BE A MINIMUM OF
80 INCHES.

/8 DOOR/HARDWARE DETAIL
@ SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

(%@ i

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COMPLETED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN GUIDELINES
ESTABLISHED BY THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
(CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 ACCESSIBILITY) AND ALL STATE AND
LOCAL ACCESSIBILITY CODE REQUIREMENTS.

2. UTILIZE EXTREME CARE TO ENSURE THAT ALL
TOLERANCES, DIMENSIONS, AND CLEARANCES ARE
CONSTRUCTED ACCURATELY.

3. TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO CORRECT
CONDITIONS WHICH ARE IN THE OPINION OF THE STATE
ACCESSIBILITY INSPECTOR IN VIOLATION OF GUILDELINES
AS THE DIRECT & SOLO RESULT OF DEVIATIONS FROM
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR INADEQUATE
CONSTRUCTION CONTROL &, OR TOLERANCES.

THRESHOLD THRESHOLDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE NO MORE
THAN 1/2 INCH HIGH. BEVEL OR SLOPE THE EXPOSED EDGE AT AN
ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES SO THAT NO SINGLE VERTICAL
CHANGE OF ELEVATION EXCEEDS 1/4" INCH.

1. EXIT DOORS, TOILET ROOM AND CHANGING ROOM DOOR
TO BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE, FORCE OR NEED OF KEY.

2. SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET FOR RESPONSIBILITIES.
3. ALL HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE.

ENTRANCE SIGNS ALL BUILDINGS ENTRANCES THAT ARE
ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
PERSONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE STANDARD
SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED,
TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN
WAYS.

LEVER 2'-10"
TO 3'-8"
A.F.F.

2.

.l |

48" MAX.
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i (OB U 48"

30"
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30"

46" MAX.

34" MAX.
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\
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)i

48" MAX
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NOTES:
1. X SHALL BE< 25 INCHES; Z SHALL BE > X.
2. WHEN X <20 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM.

3. WHEN X IS > 20 TO 25 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM.

MAXIMUM FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION
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VENDOR LIST

RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE

Bellighyi@iiiyy
25 Green Pond Road
Rockaway, NJ 07866

09/05/17

PERMIT ISSUE DATE 09/05/17

REVISIONS

# DATE DESCRIPTION BY

AUTOMATIC DOOR VENDOR . e VCT COLUMN WRAPS & CORNER GUARDS e RED)

MACKENZIE AUTOMATIC DOORS INSIDE EDGE RETAIL SPECIALTY INC.

CONTACT: DONALD MATTSON CONTACT: VANESSA BECKSTROM CONTACT: DAN HICKEY

72 READE STREET 2700 BLUE WATER ROAD RSICEO@YAHOO.COM

NEW YORK, NY 10007 SUITE 400 TEL: 586.566.7716

dmattson@mackenzie-group.com EAGAN, MN 55121

TEL:917.613.8621 vbeckstrom@iecis.com

TEL: 651.389.4238 FAX: 651.389.3901
MINIMUM LEAD TIME: 6 WEEKS
MINIMUM LEAD TIME: 6 WEEKS

FRP (REQUIRED) HELIUM SYSTEM (REQUIRED) ELIASON DOORS (REQUIRED)

MARLITE WESTERN ENTERPRISES ELIASON

CONTACT: KARLIE ANDERSON partycityPO@WesternEnterprises.com CONTACT: CHRIS JOHNSON

202 HARGER STREET TEL: 800.783.7890 quotes-orders@seneca.com

DOVER, OH 44622 FAX: 440.835.8283 TEL-GENERAL: 800-415-5013

kanderson@marlite.com FAX: 440-835-8283

TEL: 330.602.2214

FAX: 856.786.1155

MINIMUM LEAD TIME: 9 WEEKS

PLUMBING ACCESSORIES (REQUIRED) LIGHTING & CONTROLS (REQUIRED) HVAC UNITS (REQUIRED)
IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO. WIEDENBACH - BROWN LENNOX

CONTACT: DEBRALUZ HERNANDEZ
255 ROUTE 1 &9

JERSEY CITY, NJ 07306

TEL: 201.437.7440 EXT. 3702
AILEEN FONTANEZ
AFONTEZ@IMPERIALBAG.COM
(201)437-7440 EXT. 3117

-OR-

CONTACT: LISA PETRO

EMAIL QUOTE REQUESTED TO:
PCSUPPORT@WBLIGHT.COM
TEL: 781.619.6074

MINIMUM LEAD TIME: 4-6 WEEKS

CONTACT: NATIONAL ACCOUNTS
nationalaccountrequest@lennoxind.com
TEL: 800.367.6285

MINIMUM LEAD TIME: 8 WEEKS

STORE #427
CHINO SPECTRUM MARKETPLACE
CHINO, CA 91710

3850 GRAND AVE.

Parryy Gl

G.C. TENANT ' T.G.C. |TENANT
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS NIA REMARKS FIXTR/FURN/EQUIPT A I R REMARKS
F |1 F | 1
PERMITS/FEES/TAXES o o CASHWRAP & COUNTERS | BN
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE L AN ) WALL FIXTURE SYSTEM & HARDWARE o o
HAZMAT ABATEMENT { NN J INCLUDING ASBESTOS REMOVAL | FLOOR FIXTURE SYSTEM & HARDWARE o 0
UTILITIES ® o TRANSFERRED @ TURNOVER STOCK SHELVING SYSTEM & HARDWARE ® O
BARRICADE o O BULLETIN BD, SAFE, LOCKERS, MGR CHAIR o o
DEMOLITION ® o AS REQUIRED BREAK ROOM TABLE & CHAIRS ® O
BUILDING SHELL o O BREAK ROOM REFRIG, MICROWAVE ® o
FINAL CLEAN UP READY FOR OCCUPANCY oo SLATWALL | BN
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY ® ©o ALL MIRRORS ' BN ]
AS-BUILT/JOB SITE PLANS ® o INCLUDING STORAGE TUBE OFFICE MILLWORK & SHELVES ® O
SEISMIC ENGINEERING AND PERMITS o o CART CORRAL ® O
G.C. TENANT WALK OFF MAT o o
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION N/A REMARKS
F | 1 F | 1 T.G.C. |TENANT
MECHANICAL N/A REMARKS
COMPACTED FILL L AN ) F I F |
GRAVEL BASE YK ) FLOOR PENETRATIONS / PATCHING ® o
VAPOR BARRIER o o ROOF PENETRATIONS / PATCHING ® o
CONCRETE SLAB & CURING SEALER ® o FLASH PATCH AS REQUIRED FRAMING / SUPPORTS ® o
EXPANSION JOINTS "IN ) IF APPLICABLE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT e o ***: INCLUDING T-STAT
SLAB PREPARATION ® o FLASH PATCH AS REQUIRED SMOKE EVACUATION SYSTEM e o AS REQUIRED
SLAB INFILL ® O DUCTWORK & DIFFUSERS ® O
G.C. TENANT DAMPERS & GRILLES ® o
DEMISING PARTITIONS N/A REMARKS
F I F | o1 TOILET RM. EXHAUST FAN L BN )
NEUTRAL PIER(S) | BN | IF APPLICABLE SMOKE DETECTORS ® O
FIREPROOFING o ° AS REQUIRED BY CODE TESTING & BALANCING AN )
FIRESTOPPING AS REQUIRED BY CODE C. TENANT
LA J ELECTRICAL Gc N/A REMARKS
METAL STUDS ® o F| 1 | F |1
BLOCKING / STRAPPING ® O SERVICE TO PREMISES-CONDUIT/PULL WIRE [ AN ) INSTALL NEW IF REQUIRED
MASONRY ® o SERVICE TO PREMISES-SERVICE WIRE ® o INSTALL NEW IF REQUIRED
INSULATION ® o METER ® O
GYPSUM BOARD ® o PATCH & REPAIR AS REQ'D METER BASE ® o
TAPING & SPACKLING . . TEL/DATA TO PREMISE-CONDUIT/WIRE . . INSTALL NEW IF REQUIRED
GC. |TENANT TEL/DATA IN PREMISE-CONDUIT/PRE WIRE C AN ] gg;‘ﬁgﬂé‘éﬁsﬁ %’?{Té gAB'-E & CAT
INTERIOR PARTITIONS N/A REMARKS .C.
F | 1 F | 1 TEL/DATA LINES FOR FIRE ALARM EQUIP. BN )
METAL STUDS/GYPSUM BOARD o o PATCH & REPAIR AS REQ'D TEL/DATA EQUIPMENT ® o
G.C. TENANT DISTRIBUTION/WIRING ® o
CEILINGS Ll e IV REMARKS LIGHT FIXTURES & LAMPS-SALES AREA oo -
GYPSUM BOARD AND SUSPENSION P ) LIGHT FIXTURES & LAMPS-STOCK AREA P )
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE AND GRID | BN FINAL SIGN CONNECTION(S) ® O COORDINATE WITH TENANT VENDOR
STOREFRONT VESTIBULE ® O EXIT/EMERGENCY LIGHTS P )
G.C. TENANT SECURITY SYSTEM
OPENINGS N/A REMARKS 0
FI O LIF I MOTION SENSORS [ BN |
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAMING SYSTEM | @ | @ SOUND SYSTEM & WIRING "N
AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOORS & FRAMES | BN SERVICE DOOR BUZZER / ANNUNCIATOR AN ) RING AT STOCKROOM & CASHWRAP
GLAZING: STOREFRONT & SLIDING DOORS ® O ELECTRICAL PANELS o o
STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING ® o AS REQUIRED BUSSWAY o o
OVERHEAD ROLLING DOORS o o G.C TENANT
PLUMBING T N/A REMARKS
STOREFRONT SECURITY GRILLE L AN ) F I F |
DOORS: ACCESS PANELS/DOORS | BN SANITARY WASTE TO PREMISES ® O
DOORS: HOLLOW MTL, WOOD, HARDWARE o o INCLUDING FRAMES DOMESTIC SUPPLY TO PREMISES e O
DOORS: TRAFFIC & HARDWARE ® O INCLUDING FRAMES VENT PIPE TO PREMISES ® O AT MULTI-LEVEL LOCATIONS
LOCKSETS: DETEX o o SUPPLY, VENT, WASTE PIPING ® o EXTEND ALL UTILITY LINES AS REQ'D
LOCKSETS: "BEST" 7-PIN CORES & KEYS YK ) WATER HEATER ® o
SIGNAGE GC. TENANT WATER METER | BN INSTALL NEW IF DAMAGED, OR AS REQ'D
N/A REMARKS
Fl 1 | F |1 GAS PIPING ® O AS REQUIRED
STOREFRONT LK *+ UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT | GAS METER PN AS REQUIRED
SERVICE DOOR(S) LK J FIXTURES/EQUIPMENT o o
INTERIOR SIGNAGE [ JK ) LAVATORY ACCESSORIES AN )
BLADE SIGN (UNDER CANOPY SIGN) L JK J DRINKING FOUNTAIN P )
WINDOW DECALS (ADDRESS) [ BN ) FLOOR DRAIN o o
TOILET ROOM SIGNAGE LK SLOP SINK/MOP SINK/BREAK ROOM SINK ® O
G.C.
FINISHES TENANT | \ia REMARKS HELIUM FILLING STATION @ STOCK AREA L #'x8' PLYWOOD BACKING BY G.C., ***
F1 F 1 gi;ﬁx;k’f ING FROM STOCK AREATO o ©o PRESSURE TEST AFTER INSTALLATION
FLOORS INFLATION STATION EQUIP @ CASHWRAP ® O we
CONCRETE SLAB SEALER (TRAFFIC) ® o STOCK ROOM ONLY G.C TENANT
FIRE PROTECTION s N/A REMARKS
RESILIENT VINYL TILE FLOORING | BN | o Floao | Fr |
RESILIENT SHEET VINYL FLOORING ® O SPRINKLER MAIN TO PREMISES L BN
SPRINKLER BRANCH LINES/DROPS/HEADS ® o
WALLS MODIFICATIONS TO LINES/DROPS HEADS ® o
INCLUDE AUDIO & VISUAL ALARMS IF
VINYL BASE o o REQUIRED BY CODE. FURNISH &
PRIMER & PAINTING o © PR INSTALL "SILENT KNIGHT 5808" (NO
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SUBSTITUTIONS) IN LOCATIONS WHERE
WALLS & CORNER GUARDS ® o PARTY CITY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRE
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANELS (FRP) ® o ALARM MONITORING
MIRROR AT TOILET ROOMS o o FIRE EXTINGUISHERS/CABINET ® O
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS ® o FIRE ALARM AND SPRINKLER
CEILINGS SHOP DRAWINGS REQ'D FOR PERMIT | BN | AS REQUIRED BY CODE
PRIMER & PAINTING ® o
NOTE:
- REFER TO THE VENDOR LIST FOR THE COMPANY/CONTACTS FOR ITEMS REQUIRED BY THE TENANT.
KEY: E _FURNISH - REFER TO ATTACHED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR SPECIFIC WORK.
| -INSTALL - THE RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE IS INTENDED TO BE USED AS A GUIDE ONLY, AND IS NOT ALL-INCLUSIVE.
E- EXISTING N/A - NOT APPLICABLE - ALL PERSONS BIDDING WORK OR CONTRACTED FOR WORK ARE TO REVIEW THESE DOCUMENTS, THE
G.C. - GENERAL CONTRACTOR ** - REFER TO NATIONAL ACCOUNTS LIST LANDLORD CRITERIA, AND THE EXECUTED LEASE AGREEMENT, IN THEIR ENTIRETY.

NOTE:
NOT ALL WORK LISTED MAY BE APPLICABLE. VERIFY W/ ACTUAL PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK - SCHEDULE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY
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Suite 201
Williamsport, PA 17701

PHONE 570.323.6603
FAX 570.323.9902

www.larsondesigngroup.com
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ABBREVIATIONS

@

&

A

A/IC
AB
ABAN
ABT
ABUT
ABV
AC
ACC

ACI
ACS
ACT
ADDL
ADDM
ADH
ADJ
AFF
AFG
AGGR
AHD
AHU
AISC

ALT
ALUM
AMER STD
ANC
ANOD
APPD
APPROX
APPV
ARCH
ARR
ASAP
ASSY
ASTM

AUTO
AUX
AVG
AWG
AWS
AZ

B

B/B
BC
BD
BFILL
BITUM
BK
BL
BLDG
BLK
BLKG
BM
BOC
BOD
BOF
BOP
BOS
BOT
BOW

BRCG
BRG
BRG PL
BRK
BRKT
BS
BSMT
BTU
BTUH
BTWN
BVL

AT
AND

AMPERE, COMPRESSED AIR
AIR CONDITIONING

ANCHOR BOLT
ABANDON(ED)

ABOUT

ABUTMENT

ABOVE

ALTERNATING CURRENT
ACCESSIBLE

AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE
ACCESS

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADDITIONAL

ADDENDUM

ADHESIVE

ADJACENT, ADJUSTABLE
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AGGREGATE

AHEAD

AIR HANDLING UNIT
AMERICAN INSTITUTE

OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION
ALTERNATE

ALUMINUM

AMERICAN STANDARD
ANCHOR, ANCHORAGE
ANODIZED

APPROVED

APPROXIMATE

APPROVE

ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL
ARRANGEMENT

AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
ASSEMBLY
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTING
AND MATERIALS

AUTOMATIC

AUXILIARY

AVERAGE
AMERICAN WIRE GAGE
AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY
AZIMUTH

BACK TO BACK

BOLT CIRCLE

BOARD

BACK FILL

BITUMINOUS

BACK

BASE LINE, BUILDING LINE
BUILDING

BLOCK

BLOCKING

BEAM, BENCH MARK
BOTTOM OF CURB
BOTTOM OF DUCT
BOTTOM OF FOOTING
BOTTOM OF PIPE
BOTTOM OF STEEL
BOTTOM

BOTTOM OF WALL
BASE PLATE

BRACING

BEARING

BEARING PLATE

BRICK

BRACKET

BOTH SIDES
BASEMENT

BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PER HOUR
BETWEEN

BEVELED

C

CTOC
CANTIL
CAP
CB
CBORE
CcC
CCTV
CLSM

CEM
CER
CERTS
CFM

CFS

CG
CHFR
CHKD
CLGHT
Cl

CIP

CJ

CL
CLG
CLJ
CLO
CLR
CLWG
CM
CMP
CMU
CoO
COL
CONC
CONF
CONN
CONSTR
CONT

COORD
CORP
CORR
CPT
CRS
CS
CSK
CSMT
CTB
CTF
CTJ
CTR
CTW
CTWALK
Cu
CUIN
CUFT
CUM
CUMM
CcuB
CUYD
CYL

D

D

DB
DBL
DC
DDC
DEG
DEMO
DET
DF
DFT

DIA
DIAG
DIFF
DIM
DL
DMPR
DN
DOM
DP
DR

DWG

ESP
EVAP

EWC
EXC
EXP
EXIST
EXT
EXT GR

CENTER TO CENTER
CANTILEVER

CAPACITY

CATCH BASIN
COUNTERBORE

CUBIC CENTIMETER
CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION
CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH
MATERIAL

CEMENT

CERAMIC

CERTIFICATES

CUBIC FOOT (FEET) PER
MINUTE

CUBIC FOOT (FEET) PER
SECOND
CENTER OF GRAVITY
CHAMFER

CHECKED, CHECKERED
CEILING HEIGHT

CAST IRON
CAST-IN-PLACE, CAST IRON
PIPE

CONSTRUCTION JOINT
CENTER LINE

CEILING

CONTROL JOINT

CLOSET

CLEAR, CLEARANCE
CLEAR WIRE GLASS
CENTIMETER
CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CLEAR OPENING

COLUMN

CONCRETE

CONFERENCE
CONNECTION, CONNECTOR
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUE, CONTINUATION,
CONTINUOUS
COORDINATE
CORPORATE, CORPORATION
CORRIDOR, CORRUGATED
CARPET

COLD ROLLED STEEL
CARBON STEEL
COUNTERSINK

CASEMENT
CERAMIC TILE BASE
CERAMIC TILE FLOOR
CONTRACTION JOINT
CENTER

CERAMIC TILE WAINSCOT
CATWALK

COPPER

CUBIC INCH

CUBIC FEET

CUBIC METER

CUBIC MILLIMETER
CUBICLE

CUBIC YARD

CYLINDER

DEEP, DEPTH, PENNY(NAIL)
DRY BULB

DOUBLE

DIRECT CURRENT
DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL
DEGREE

DEMOLISH. DEMOLITION
DETAIL

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DRY FILM THICKNESS
DOUBLE HUNG
DIAMETER

DIAGONAL, DIAGRAM
DIFFERENCE
DIMENSION

DEAD LOAD

DAMPER

DOWN

DOMESTIC

DEW POINT

DOOR

DISCONNECT SWITCH,
DOWNSPOUT

DRAWING

EAST

EACH

ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO
EACH FACE

EFFICIENCY

EXPANSION JOINT

EACH LAYER, ELEVATION
ELECTRIC/ELECTRICAL
ELEVATOR

EMBANKMENT

EMBEDMENT

EMERGENCY

ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
ENCLOSURE

EDGE OF DECK

EDGE OF SLAB

EQUAL

EQUALLY SPACED
EQUIPMENT

ENERGY RECOVERY
VENTILATOR

EACH SIDE, EDGE OF
SHOULDER, ELECTROSTATIC
EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE
EVAPORATOR

EACH WAY

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXCAVATE

EXPANSION

EXISTING

EXTERNAL, EXTERIOR
EXTERIOR GRADE

F

FA

FB

FC BRK
FD

FDC

FDMPR
FDN
FE
FEC
FF EL
FGL
FIN
FIN FLR
FL

FLA
FLG
FLJ
FLR
FLR PL
FOC
FOF
FOM
FOS
FPM
FPS
FR
FRP
FS

FT
FTG
FVNR

FVR

G

G

GA

GAB
GALV

GB

GC

GF
GFCI/GFI

GL

GND
GOVT
GPH
GPM
GPS

GR BM
GRTG

GwB
GWR
GWS

J-BOX
JAN CLO
JST

JT

K

K
KB
KFT
KLF
KO
KPL
KSI
KV
KVA
KVAR
KW

FIRE ALARM
FLAT BAR

FACE BRICK

FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION

FIRE DAMPER

FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
FIBERGLASS

FINISHED

FINISHED FLOOR

FLOOR LINE

FULL LOAD AMPS

FLANGE, FLOORING

FLOOR JOIST

FLOOR

FLOOR PLATE
FACE OF CONCRETE

FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF MASONRY
FACE OF STUDS

FOOT (FEET) PER MINUTE
FOOT (FEET) PER SECOND
FRAME

FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC
FAR SIDE, FEDERAL
SPECIFICATION

FOOT (FEET)

FOOTING

FULL VOLTAGE
NoN-REVERSING

FULL VOLTAGE REVERSING

GIRDER, GROUND, GROUND
WIRE, NATURAL GAS
GAUGE OR GAGE
GRADED AGGREGATE BASE
GALVANIZED

GRAB BAR

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GROUND FACE

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTION

GIRT LINE, GLASS
GROUND LEVEL
GROUND

GOVERNMENT

GALLONS PER HOUR
GALLONS PER MINUTE
GALLONS PER SECOND
GRADE

GRADE BEAM

GRATING

GIRDER TRUSS, GROUT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD
GLYCOL WATER RETURN
GLYCOL WATER SUPPLY

HIGH

HOLLOW CORE

HEADED CONCRETE ANCHOR
HEADER

HARDWARE

HARDWOOD

HEXAGONAL

HEXAGONAL HEAD

HOT GAS, HEAT GAIN,
MERCURY

HANGER

HOOK

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HORSE POWER

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM
HIGH POINT

HIGH STRENGTH

HIGH STRENGTH BOLT
HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SHAPE
HEIGHT

HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR CONDITIONING

HEAVY

HOT WATER

HOT WATER RETURN

HOT WATER SUPPLY
HIGHWAY

HERTZ

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE

INSTALLED BY OTHERS
INSIDE DIAMETER

THAT IS

INSIDE FACE

ISOLATION JOINT

INCH

INCORPORATED, INCREASE
INCLUDE

INFORMATION
INSULATE/INSULATION
INTERMEDIATE

INTERIOR

IRON PIPE SIZE

INSIDE RADIUS

JUNCTION BOX
JANITOR'S CLOSET
JOIST

JOINT

KIP (THOUSAND POUNDS)
KNEE BRACE
THOUSAND FT POUNDS
KIPS PER LINEAR FOOT
KNOCK OUT

KICK PLATE

KIPS PER SQUARE INCH
KILOVOLT
KILOVOLT-AMPERE
KILOVAR

KILOWATT

MATL

MBTUH

MC

MCB
MCC
MECH
MED
MEMB
MEZZ

NA
NAAMM

NATL

NEC

PAR

PBO
PC

PCC
PCF
PEC
PERF
PERP

PIBO

PL
PLAM
PLF
PL GL
PLYWD
PMF

PNL

PREFIN
PSF
PSI
PSIA

PSIG

PT
PTD
PTN
PTW
PVC

LEFT

LADDER

LAMINATE

LAVATORY

POUNDS

LINEAR FEET

LENGTH

LEFT HAND

LIVE LOAD

LONG LEG BACK TO BACK
LONG LEG HORIZONTAL
LONG LEG VERTICAL
LONGITUDE, LONGITUDINAL

LOW PRESSURE CONDENSATE RETURN

LOW PRESSURE STEAM
LOW POINT
LUMP SUM

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER, LEVEL

LOUVER
LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE

LIGHTWEIGHT INSULATING CONCRETE

MAINTENANCE

MASONRY

MATERIAL

MAXIMUM

THOUSAND BRITISH THERMAL
UNITS PER HOUR
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
MOMENT CONNECTION
MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
MECHANICAL

MEDIUM

MEMBRANE

MEZZANINE
MANUFACTURED
MANUFACTURER
MANHOLE

MALLEABLE IRON, MILE
ONE THOUSANDTH INCH
MINIMUM

MISCELLANEOUS
MOLDING, MOULDING
MAIN LUGS ONLY
MILLIMETER

MASONRY OPENING
MOISTURE RESISTANT
MOUNTED

METAL

MERCURY VAPOR

NORTH

NOT APPLICABLE

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
ARCHITECTURAL METAL MFR.
NATIONAL

NORMALLY CLOSED
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODE, NECESSARY
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL

MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

NATIONAL ELEC SAFETY CODE
NEAR FACE

NOT IN CONTRACT

NUMBER

NOMINAL

NATIONAL TAPER PIPE (THREAD)

NEAR SIDE
NOT TO SCALE

OUTSIDE AR

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OUTSIDE FACE

OUTSIDE FACE OF MASONRY
OPPOSITE HAND

OPENING

OPPOSITE

OUTSIDE RADIUS

ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
OVERHEAD

OPEN-WEB JOIST

OUNCE

PER (BETWEEN WORDS)
PUMP

PARALLEL

PUSH BUTTON

PROVIDED BY OTHERS
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
PIECE

PRECAST CONCRETE
POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PHOTO ELECTRIC CELL
PERFORATED
PERPENDICULAR

PHASE

PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY OTHERS

PLATE, PROPERTY LINE
PLASTIC LAMINATE

POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT
PLATE GLASS

PLYWOOD

PRE-MOLDED FILLER,
PROBABLE MAXIMUM FLOOD
PANEL

PAIR

PREFINISHED

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
ABSOLUTE

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
GAGE

PAINT, PRESSURE TREATED
PAINTED

PARTITION

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD
POINT OF VERTICAL

CURVE, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

QA
QC
QT
QTY

(S)

sC
SCHED
SECT
SENS
SHN
SHT
SHT MTL
SHTHG
SIM
SJi
SLBB

SP
SPEC
SPF
SQ
SQFT
SQIN
SQ MI
SS
SST
STD
STL
STIF
STIR
STOR
STRUCT
SQYD
SYMM

UGND
UH
UL

UN
UNC
UNEX
UNFIN
UNF
UNIV
UNO
UR

VAR

VAV
VB
VCB

VCT
VEL
VERT
VEST
VIF
VIN
VSD
VTR

QUALITY ASSURANCE W
QUALITY CONTROL w/
QUARRY TILE, QUART W/O
QUANTITY WB
WBL
wC
WD
WF
RADIUS, RISER WG
RETURN AIR WH
REINFORCED CONCRETE WHM
ROOF DRAIN WL
REFER TO WO
RECEPTACLE
REINFORCING WP
REMOVABLE WSCT
REQUIRED wu
REVISION WWR
ROOFING
RIGHT HAND
ROOM )(
ROUGH OPENING
REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE X
RIGHT XBRA
ROOFTOP UNIT XMFR
RAINWATER CONDUCTOR XS
XXS

SOUTH

SLOPES YD
SOLID CORE
SCHEDULE

SECTION ZZ
SENSIBLE

SHOWN 7D
SHEET

SHEET METAL
SHEATHING

SIMILAR
STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE
SHORT LEG BACK TO
BACK

SPACE (D) (S)
SPECIFICATION
SPRUCE-PINE-FIR
SQUARE

SQUARE FOOT
SQUARE INCH

SQUARE MILE
SANITARY SEWER
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD

STEEL

STIFFENER

STIRRUP

STORAGE
STRUCTURAL

SQUARE YARD
SYMMETRICAL

TREAD

TOP AND BOTTOM
TONGUE AND GROOVE
TOWEL BAR
TERRA COTTA, TOP CHORD
TEMPORARY
THREAD
THICKNESS
THRESHOLD
THROUGH

TOP OF

TOP OF CONCRETE
TOP OF FOOTING
TOP OF GRATING
TOP OF JOIST

TOP OF STEEL
TRUSS

TREATED

TUBE STEEL

TOP OF DUCT

TOP OF WALL
TELEVISION
TYPICAL

UNDERGROUND

UNIT HEATER
UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES
UNLESS NOTED

UNIFIED COARSE THREAD
UNEXCAVATED

UNFINISHED

UNIFIED FINE THREAD
UNIVERSAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
URINAL

VENT, VOLT, VOLTAGE
VARIABLE, VARIATION,
VARIES

VARIABLE AIR VOLUME BOX
VACUUM BREAKER, VINYL BASE
VACUUM CIRCUIT BREAKER
VINYL COVER BASE

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VELOCITY

VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD

VINYL

VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE
VENT THRU ROOF

WASTE, WATT, WEST, WIDE
WITH

WITHOUT

WET BULB, WOOD BASE
WOOD BLOCKING

WATER CLOSET

WOOD

WIDE FLANGE

WATER GAUGE, WIRE GUARD
WATER HEATER

WATT HOUR METER

WIND LOAD

WALL OPENING,

WHERE OCCURS, WORK ORDER
WORK POINT

WAINSCOT

WINDOW UNIT

WELDED WIRE REINFORCING

BY (BETWEEN DIMENSIONS)
CROSS BRACING
TRANSFORMER

EXTRA STRING

DOUBLE EXTRA STRONG

YARD

ZONE DAMPER

CALLOUT BUBBLE

()

DOOR WINDOW
TAG TAG

A0.0

SECTION & DETAIL

MARKER

1)

WALL

COLUMN

TAG GRID TAG

SYMBOLS

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

EXTERIOR
ELEVATION
MARKER

@

KEY DEMO
NOTE KEY
NOTE

ACOUSTIC TILE

ASPHALT
ROOFING

m NSULATION

BRICK
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u

CONCRETE
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| (FINISHED)
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O
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HATCH PATTERNS

FINISH WOOD

GLASS

GRANULAR
SUBBASE

PLYWOOD

RIGID
INSULATION
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STEEL

FIRST FLOOR
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INTERIOR FLOOR
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GENERAL NOTES DIVISION | GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/GENERAL CONDITIONS (CONT.) DIVISION V METALS DIVISION VIl DOORS & WINDOWS (CONT.) DIVISION IX FINISHES (CONT.) @@ [F @ﬁ
5. ACCESS DOORS: _ 137Gy
1. VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS. BRING ANY DEVIATIONS THE . GUARANTEE: A. METAL STUDS 1. PROVIDE FLUSH TYPE METAL DOORS MIN 16" X 20", OR AS SPECIFIED ON THE 1F gg\llgl(ELRC'IPOMRPSSSIJ’gggl-lB—:IEﬁY SCHEDULE AND FINISH SCHEDULE
ATTENTION OF THE TENANT'S PROJECT MANAGER 1. AWRITTEN GUARANTEE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR A 1.20 GA. MINIMUM AT NON-SALES WALLS, AT STOREFRONT OR WALLS WITH DECKS ABOVE. DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURED FORM # 16 GA. STEEL, COMPLETE WITH FLUSH FLANGE 2 ALL EDGE CONDITIONS AT TRANSITIONS TO BE FLOATED UP FOR SMOOTH EVEN 25 Green Pond Road
PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE SUBSTANTIAL 2.25 GA. MINIMUM, AT 16" O.C. MAXIMUM, AT TYPICAL PARTITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE TYPE FRAMES MANUFACTURED FROM # 16 GA. STEEL, WITH ANCHORS. TRANSITION
2. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD | COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, NOTED. 2. INSTALL ACCESS DOORS WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE AGCESS TO 3 o OORS TO BE MOISTURE TESTED AND RESULTS COMPARED T0 Rockaway, NJ 07866
FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS UPON THE CONTRACTOR. REQUIRED IN ORDER TO ACTIVATE THIS GUARANTEE. THIS GUARANTEE SHALL COVER ANGLES, BRIDGES, BRACKETS, SLEEVES. ETC. AS REQUIRED. AS APPROVED BY THE TENANT'S PROJECT MANAGER. MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION GUIDELINES. ANY PROBLEMS DUF
ALL OF THE GENERAL AND SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK. ALL DEFECTS DISCOVERED 3. ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR INSTALLATION IN THE SPECIFIED WALL AND 4. 1/8" X 12" X 12" VINYL RESILIENT TILES WITH 4" HIGH X 1/8" THICK. TOP-SET STRAIGHT
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL SETBACKS, AND/OR DURING THIS GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE OWNER AND/OR B. METAL STANDARDS CEILING MATERIALS ViNYL BASE (PRE FORMED CORNERS ARE REGUIRED). SEE FINIGH it
EASEMENTS, EXISTING UTILITIES, AND ANY UNDERGROUND OR SURFACE STRUCTURE OR TENANT'S SATISFACTION AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL PER PLANS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 4. ACCESS DOORS LOCATED IN FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOORS, CEILING-FLOOR OR CEILING- ' '
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING TO WORK. AND/OR TENANT. ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE UL FIRE RATED LISTED AND LABELED. ﬁLg(L)LRf‘,\&CL; fﬁﬁ%ﬁ’é%ﬁg ETC., IN SUB-FLOOR WITH CRACK FILLER APPROVED BY
C. STRUCTURAL STEEL, AND/OR HEAVY GAUGE METAL FRAMING 5. FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES. ' ; .
4. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, PROVIDE A WALL FRAME WITH CLEAR PLEXI FACE OVER J. SUPERVISION: 1. INSTALL FRAMING, CONNECTION PLATES, SCREWS, BOLTS, ETC. AS SHOWN IN PLANS 6. PROVIDE KEYED LOCK AT ALL PANELS IN COMMON AREAS. 6;' SUB-FLOOR TO BE PROPERLY PREPPED, SMOOTH, & LEVEL TO WITHIN £1/8" OVER 10'-
THE MANAGER'S DESK CONTAINING THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. 1. PROVIDE A FULL TIME, QUALIFIED SUPERVISOR ON THE JOB SITE. ANY WORK AND DETAILS. 0". NO RIDGES OR DEPRESSIONS.
REQUIRED TO BE COMPLETED DURING NON-BUSINESS HOURS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN 7. INSTALL ALL MATERIALS WITH WEATHERPROOF TYPE ADHESIVES AS RECOMMENDED
5. SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND LICENSES NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION OF THE BID. D. REVEALS . STOREFRONT: BY FLOORING MANUFACTURER FOR MATERIALS AND SURFACE INVOLVED.
6. SEE RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE TO CLARIFY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SPECIFIED WORK. NUMBERS. > PAINT OR FINISH PER PLANS. SPEGIFIED HEREIN. B o o L e L ey e D URFACES AS SHOWN
ﬁ/i f,\?AOGFE%'NATE AND SCHEDULE ALL NON-BUSINESS HOUR WORK WITH BUILDING 2. ALL GLASS FRAMING SHALL BE SET IN CORRECT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN IN ON PLANS.
- E. EXPANSION JOINTS THE DETAILS AND SHALL BE LEVEL, SQUARE, PLUMB, AND IN ALIGNMENT WITH OTHER WORK | 3" |NSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS 09/05/17
SPECIFICATIONS _ 1. INSTALL PER PLANS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION : :
*1<- g;g—\';l'DEESALL TEMPORARY UTILITIES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WATER 2. USG 093 FOR CEILINGS AND WALLS, AS MAY BE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. H. WALK.OFE MAT PERMIT ISSUE DATE (0/15/1 7
: , , , 3.100 OR 200 SERIES AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION (OPTIONAL 1" DEPTH) WITH ' )
DIVISION | GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/GENERAL CONDITIONS SEWERAGE, ELECTRICAL POWER, FUEL AND TELEPHONES) AND THE COSTS ELASTOMERIC FILLER TO MATCH FINISH AS MANUFACT(URED BY CONSPEC )SYSTEMS INC., 3- PROTECT STOREFRONT FROM DAMAGE BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER INSTALLATION. 1.REFER TO RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE REVISIONS
ASSOCIATED WITH THESE. PROVIDE TENANT'S REPRESENTATIVE WITH ALL UTILITY 877-CONSPEC. 2. TENANT TO PROVIDE
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL TENANT COMPANY NAMES, NUMBERS, CONTACTS AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS (TENANT WILL 3. (ROLL-UP TYPE) # | DATE | DESCRIPTION | BY
SPACE INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TI ALL FINISHES, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, TRANSFER ACCOUNTS TO THEIR NAME AT TURNOVER).AL F. SUSPENSION SYSTEM DIVISION X SPECIALTIES
AND FIRE PROTECTION. 1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL UNISTRUT SPACE FRAME GRID SYSTEM PER MANUFACTURERS DIVISION IX FINISHES
A COORDINATION: '1- ;ng/TDFéEF'\g%VS'A;LY REMOVAL OF ALL TRASH. RUBBISH AND SURPLUS MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED FOR LIGHTING, CEILING ACCESSORIES OR MECHANICAL A. GYPSUM DRYWALL A. LAVATORY FIXTURES:
- ; , - ) SYSTEMS SUSPENSION. 1. INSTALL ALL GYPSUM DRYWALL SYSTEMS COMPLETE WITH PARTITION FRAMING, 1 REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
}-E?\&ﬁ.'?%'gﬂgx‘gg%v ';',\'I'DWT%E'/‘XSE gTngERgSQEE%bWSE|hAg|5$g|§3§ Z\?S%Egbﬁméﬁs RESULTING FROM CONSTRUCTION, FIXTURING, AND MERCHANDISING OF THE 2. SUPPORT FROM STRUCTURE WITH THREADED RODS AND NUTS AS REQUIRED OR CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS, AND RELATED ACCESSORIES, PARTS, MATERIALS, ETC.
AND EXPEDITE THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT DEMISED PREMISES. DETAILED. AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND AS SPECIFIED. INSTALL ALL MATERIALS PER B. LAVATORY ACCESSORIES:
: 3. CONTACT UNISTRUT CORPORATION 800-468-9510. MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. 1. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ITEMS FURNISHED BY OTHERS. 1. PROVIDE A PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICE FOR ALL AREAS OF THE STORE AT OF STANDARD QUALITY OR EQUAL. 3 INSTALL ACCESSORIES OVER FINISHED WALL SURFACE
B. PROTECTION THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND BEFORE TURNING THE PROJECT OVER TO 3. FASTENERS: DRYWALL SCREWS OF PROPER SIZE AND TYPE. ' '
. : THE TENANT. WORK TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO ALL CEILING SURFACES, 4. ACCESSORIES AND TRIM: U.S. GYPSUM BOARD OR GOLD BOND SYSTEM OF .
EESEEILQSTEMPORARY BARRICADE AT THE STOREFRONT ONLY IF REQUIRED BY THE FLOOR AND WALL SURFACES, BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR. THE STORE IS TO BE COMPONENTS AND PERFORATED TAPE. ALL METAL TRIM SHALL BE PERFORATED FLANGE ?‘S'E‘iﬁﬁ’?g'éﬁgng.CAL PLANS
: CLEAN AND READY FOR MERCHANDISING. TYPE FOR COMPOUND FINISH. ' |
2. PROTECT THE PROPERTY OF THE ADJACENT TENANTS, COMMON AREAS, AND NEUTRAL 2. STOREFRONT IS TO BE CLEAN OF ALL DUST, GLUE, GROUT, AND MISAPPLIED PAINT. 5. PROVIDE A LEVEL 4 FINISH PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE FINAL FINISHES. REFER 2 MPORARY SIGNS AND BANNERS PER OWNER'S DIREGTION. o NOTALALL
PIERS AT ALL TIMES. ANY DAMAGE THAT OCCURS OF A RESULT OF DEMOLITION (OR 3. HVAC FILTERS TO BE CHANGED FOLLOWING THE CLEANING. DIVISION VI WOOD & PLASTICS TO THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION GUIDELINES FOR A DESCRIPTION OF THE DESIRED LEVEL. 3. STOREFRONT SIGN PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
CONSTRUCTION) IS TO BE REPAIRED TO LIKE NEW CONDITION. 7 COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH TENANT'S VENDOR I
C. CONTRACT CONSIDERATIONS: N SURANCE, A. CARPENTRY & BLOCKING: B. CEILING SYSTEMS | |
1 .SCHEDULE OF VALUES . 1. SECURE, PAY FOR AND MAINTAIN, DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL OF THE INSURANCE 1. BEFORE USING WOOD FRAMING OR BLOCKING OF ANY TYPE, CONFIRM CODE 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL CEILING SYSTEMS COMPLETE WITH SUSPENSION SYSTEM AND N
' POLICIES REQUIRED. WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE RESTRICTIONS. IF USE OF WOOD IS PERMITTED BY REQUIREMENTS, ADHERE TO THE RELATED ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. DIVISION XI EQUIPMENT (-
a. SUBMIT A PRINTED SCHEDULE ON FORM INCLUDED WITH BID PROPOSAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED AND CERTIFICATES OF SUCH INSURANCE HAVE BEEN FOLLOWING GUIDELINES- ' 2. ALL LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING AND CEILING SUSPENSION COMPONENTS FOR
P NCLUDE ADIRECT PROPORTIONAL AMOUNT OF OVERHEAD AND PROFIT WITH EAGH LINE DELIVERED. LANDLORD MUST BE NAMED AS "ADDITIONAL INSURED". CERTIFICATE OF a. USE NEW LUMBER BEARING GRADE AND TRADEMARK OF ASSOCIATION UNDER WHICH IT | SOFFITS, GYPSUM BOARD AND LAY-IN CEILINGS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE A. RECEIVE AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION ALL EQUIPMENT AND <
- INSURANCE SHALL COVER WORK PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR, EACH WAS PRODUCED. STRUCTURAL JOISTS AND BEAMS ONLY. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ANY ADDITIONAL FRAMING FIXTURES. N~
c. REVISE SCHEDULE TO LIST APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS, WITH EACH APPLICATION FOR SUBCONTRACTOR AND ALL MAJOR SUPPLIERS. b. LAYOUT. CUT. FIT AND ERECT FRAMING FOR ROUGH AND FINISHED WORK. INSTALL REQUIRED. I I I
PAYMENT 0. INDEMNIEICATION: BLOCKING, NAILERS, FURRING AND OTHER ROUGH AND FINISHED MATERIALS AS é IgtJI_SEPSEI\E)SIILIO:B SSgRSSTEX/'NSDSgTA:'-lE-F?E \?\PDIESLUQEIIEL&% i%%PSSFéB'-R'g;T'NG FIXTURES, CEILING B. AUDIO SYSTEM m LIJ 65!
: : REQUIRED. BRACE, PLUMB, AND LEVEL MEMBERS IN TRUE ALIGNMENT AND RIGIDLY , , : 1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS.
2. PAYMENT AND WAIER LIENS 1. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE 4. PROVIDE SYSTEM COMPONENTS FROM SINGLE MANUFACTURER , 0
s PATMENT APPUCATION FORMS SUBMITPER THE OWNER' REPRESENTATIVES LANBLORD, TERANT AN ARCHTECT AN TS AGENTS D EMLOVEES FiGw AN | e FLACE WITH SUFECEIT VALS STUES scmenio D EOLTS ASNECESSARY. ¢ B S e O SN TS e i OF «
REQUIREMENTS. AGAINST ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING BUT NOT d. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ROUGH HARDWARE, ANCHORS, BOLTS, ETC. AS REQUIRED MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE —
b. UTILIZE SCHEDULE OF VALUES FOR LISTING ITEMS IN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENTS. LIMITED TO, ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING FROM THE ’ ’ ’ REQUIREMENTS. FINISHED CEILING SHALL BE LEVEL, WITH JOINTS SNUG AND SQUARE DIVISION XIl FURNISHINGS ( )
FOR CARPENTRY WORK. : :
c. ALL PAYMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE TO BE ALLOCATED FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DAMAGE, LOSS OR e ALL EXISTING OR NEW WOOD SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT AND MUST BE IDENTIFIED AND IN PERFECT CONDITION. w
PAYMENTS TO SUB-CONTRACTORS TO PERFORM WORK OR SUPPLE MATERIALS TO THIS EXPENSE IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO BODILY INJURY, SICKNESS, DISEASE OR DEATH, OR TO WITH A UL LABEL CERTIFYING THIS CLASSIFICATION 6. MATERIALS AND FINISHES: A REFER TO THE RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE n_ =N
PROJECT. SUBMIT PARTIAL WAIVERS OF LIENS INCLUDING SUB-CONTRACTORS AND INJURY OR TO DESTRUCTION OF TANGIBLE PROPERTY (OTHER THAN THE WORK ' a. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND FINISHES. ' ' I O
MATERIAL SUPPLIERS. ITSELF) INCLUDING THE LOSS OF USE RESULTING THEREFROM. B. MILLWORK: b. LEAVE ONE CASE OF CEILING TILES FOR LATER REPLACEMENT. B. RECEIVE, ASSEMBLE AND PLACE OFFICE AND NON-SALES EQUIPMENT AND
. 1. RECEIVE AND INSTALL ALL OWNER PROVIDED FINISHED MILLWORK, CABINETS, : LlJ
> OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE WILL ADVISE OF MINOR GHANGES IN THE WORK NOT AR At E s e L e S N A PANELING, DOORS AND FRAMES, ETC., AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR AS DIRECTED. C. PAINTING AND FINISHING rIXTURES. REFER TO RESPONSIBILITY SCHERULE. Z—
Y 1. IN THE EVENT THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTORS 2. CUT, FIT, AND INSTALL ALL MILLWORK AND SET PLUM AND TRUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1. PROVIDE A SATISFACTORY FINISH THROUGHOUT, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED C. RECEIVE. ASSEMBLE AND PLACE/INSTALL ALL SALES AREA FIXTURES !
INVOLVING AN ADJUSTMENT RO CONTRACT SUM/PRICE OR CONTRACT TIME. REQUIRE BACKGROUND DRAWINGS, COPIES OF THESE DRAWINGS MAY BE PROVIDED ASSEMBLY/INSTALLATION DRAWINGS PROVIDED OTHERWISE. - , - I
0. MAINTAIN DETAILED RECORDS OF WORK DONE ON TIME AND MATERIAL BASIS TO SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 3. BACK CUT FLAT TRIM TO PREVENT WARPING. DRILL WHERE NECESSARY TO PREVENT 2. USE ONLY THE PAINT AND RELATED MATERIALS SPECIFIED. m
SUBSTANTIATE COSTS FOR CHANGES IN THE WORK. a. A SEPARATE AGREEMENT TITLED "USE OF COMPUTER-AIDED DESIGN DOCUMENTS" . COVER ALL SURFACES THOROUGHLY. IF THE NUMBER OF COATS SPECIFIED DOES NOT DIVISION XIil SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION 0
_ , , SPLITTING. 3.CO SURFACES THOROUG U OF COATS SPEC OES NO
a g;éggﬁgﬁ giiﬁiﬁgg'gggﬂgPg\ll?vLEE'gVQIEERRESsEIE'FFETE;\S/?W\LTLIYSES%E EC%l/J\ﬁgEAENTS MUST BE SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR BEFORE THE TRANSFER OF 4. CONFIRM BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS WITH VENDORS PRIOR TO CLOSING UP ALL ACCOMPLISH THE INTENT, THEN APPLY ADDITIONAL COATS OF SPECIFIED MATERIAL TO
: ; THE FILES. ' GIVE SATISFACTORY COVERAGE. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE. :
85352?;0 R SIGNATURES OF PARTIES AS PROVIDED IN THE CONDITIONS OF THE b. CONTRACTOR MUST AGREE TO USE THE PROJECT FILES ONLY FOR THE LIMITED ASSEVBLIES. 4. PREPARE BY CLEANING ALL SURFACES FREE OF LOOSE DIRT AND DUST. PREPARE ALL ’Q-E“F‘,(;QSNET,L%',E’%UEED WORKCUNDER THIS SECTION. CONFIRM WITH TERANTS E
- PURPOSE AS DESCRIBED IN THE AGREEMENT. METAL SURFACES IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN '
e. SUBMIT AN UPDATED CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS SCHEDULE. c. CONTRACTOR MUST AGREE TO REIMBURSE WJCA INC. OR THE TENANT FOR THE SPECIFICATIONS. E .
USE OF THE DOCUMENTS PER THE AGREEMENT. CONTRACTOR MAY REIMBURSE 5. PAINTED DRYWALL TO RECEIVE ONE COAT LATEX PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF
4. ALTERNATIVES: WJCA INC. DIRECTLY OR MAY AGREE TO CREDIT TENANT AN AMOUNT AGREED UPON SPECIFIED PAINT. TINT PRIMER TO APPROXIMATE SHADE OF THE FINAL COAT TO DIVISION XIV CONVEYING SYSTEMS ij: LLl
a. ACCEPTED ALTERNATIVES WILL BE IDENTIFIED IN OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT. - DIVISION VIl THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
WITH ARCHITECT & TENANT'S REPRESENTATIVE. PRODUCE AN EVEN RESULT IN THE FINISH COAT. DRY ALL COATS THOROUGHLY BEFORE O] >
b. ALTERNATIVES MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BID PROPOSAL, AS SEPARATE AND/OR DEDUCT APPLYING SUCCEEDING COATS. FOLLOW MANUFAGTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A NO ANTICIPATED WORK UNDER THIS SECTION. CONFIRM WITH TENANT'S m
ITEMS. BASE BID SHALL INCLUDE ALL ITEMS AND MANUFACTURERS AS ENUMERATED ON Q. DAMAGED FREIGHT (TENANT FURNISHED MATERIALS): A. VAPOR BARRIER: RE-COAT TIME. REPRESENTATIVE. <
DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. 1. OPEN BOXES/CARTONS WITH OBVIOUS DAMAGE 1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE BELOW ALL REQUIRED PATCH AREAS AT 6. PUTTY ALL NAIL HOLES, COUNTER SUNK SCREWS, BOLTS, CRACKS, ETC. BEFORE h
c. COORDINATE RELATED WORK AND MODIFY SURROUNDING WORK AS REQUIRED. 2. INSPECT FREIGHT BEFORE SIGNING THE FREIGHT BILL, NOTE SPECIFICALLY THE SLAB ON GRADE CONDITIONS AND 4 MIL. POLYETHYLENE AT WALLS THAT RECEIVE BATT APPLYING FINISH. 0 Q
5. CLOSE OUT: I?,T I?ARIQSI'SE)RD%'}IAI'EA\ SEIBIAGE IS NOTED ON THE FREIGHT BILL, HAVE CARRIER'S DRIVER ALSO PSULATION T e e e B R A ShOna D DIVICION Yy MECTANIEA
: : : : 8. BEFORE STARTING FINISH WORK, REMOVE HARDWARE, ACCESSORIES, PLATES,
a.THE FINAL TEN PERCENT RETENTION ON THIS PROJECT MUST INCLUDE SIGNED AND SIGN IN ORDER TO VERIFY THAT BOTH PARTIES AGREE TO THE EXTENT OF THE B. ELASTOMERIC CRACK BRIDGING: LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SIMILAR ITEMS. OR PROVIDE AMPLE PROTECTION FOR SUCH m Z
EXECUTED WAIVERS OF LIEN INDICATING 100% COMPLETION AND 100% PAYMENT IN FULL BY DAMAGE. 1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ELASTOMERIC CRACK BRIDGING AS MANUFACTURED BY TEMS ’ A. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS. n_
ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS. 4. WHEN DAMAGE IS DISCOVERED UPON UNPACKING THE FREIGHT, INSPECT ALL NATIONAL APPLIED CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC. 800-633-4622 OR APPROVED EQUAL. 9. PAINT ALL REGISTERS. LOUVERS. GRILLES. EMERGENCY LIGHTS. SPEAKERS. TRIM [::::
b. PROVIDE A LIST OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, INCLUDING ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBERS PACKING FOR SIGNS OF DAMAGE OR ABUSE. THE FREIGHT BILL IS TO BE NOTED WITH LIGHTS, EXPOSED PIPINé, ACCESS YDOORS, \}ENTS, FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, w
INSTALLED IN A PICTURE FRAME ON BACK OF THE MANAGER'S OFFICE DOOR. THE SPECIFIED DAMAGE. C. BATT INSULATION: EQUIPMENT MOUNTING BOARDS, ETC. UNLESS FACTORY FINISHED. PAINT TO MATCH DIVISION XVI ELECTRICAL
c. SUBMIT OPERATION MANUALS, MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS, ETC. 5. CONTACT THE TENANT'S REPRESENTATIVE WITHIN 48 HOURS OF TAKING RECEIPT 1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A MINIMUM OF R-13 FRICTION FIT (OR AS DICTATED BY CODE), ADJACENT WORK UNLESS OTHEI’?WISE NOTED OR DIRECTED. & O w
REPRESENTATIVE THAT REFLECTS ALL CHANGES TO THE PROJECT DURING THE COURSE OF TO TENANT'S REPRESENTATIVE. AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND WHERE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. AND DEFECTIVE BRUSHING AND CLOGGING. MAKE EDGES OF PAINT ADJOINING OTHER Z o
CONSTRUCTION AT THE COMPLETION OF PROJECT. 6. IF TENANT'S CONTRACTOR FAILS TO FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE, TENANT'S MATERIALS OR COLORS SHARP AND CLEAN WITHOUT OVERLAPPING. —
e. LANDLORD AND TENANT ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT LANDLORD SHALL SUBMIT A CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS RELATED TO THE D. WATERPROOF MEMBRANE: m
“CLOSE OUT” PACKAGE (IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT) TO TENANT WITHIN FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS REPLACEMENT OF MISSING OR DAMAGED TENANT FURNISHED MATERIALS. 1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A (M) 30 MIL. (MIN.) WATERPROOF MEMBRANE. D. CARPET: I (e @)
OF THE DATE OF DELIVERY OF POSSESSION WHICH SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: 2. EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6" UP VERTICAL SURFACES IN TOILET ROOMS OR AS REQUIRED. 1. REFER TO RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE AND FINISH SCHEDULE. 0
A Bl e R T =5 AND CUT SHEETS; _ 2. CARPET AND ADHESIVE SHOULD BE CONDITIONED ON SITE AT A TEMPERATURE OF NO o
' , E. FIRESTOPPING: LESS THAN 60 DEGREES. ALL SUBFLOORS MUST BE SMOOTH AND LEVEL, FREE OF DIRT,
‘PROOF OF HVAC POST CONSTRUCTION FILTER CHANGE(S); 1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL UL TESTED FIRESTOPPING ASSEMBLIES AS ARE APPLICABLE FOR WAX AND OLD ADHESIVES.
-CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY; (V) AS-BUILT DRAWINGS; EACH CONDITION ENCOUNTERED. IN THE ABSENCE OF TESTED ASSEMBLIES, PROVIDE 3. PROVIDE PREMIUM MULTI PURPOSE 1000 ADHESIVE TO ASSURE FULL WARRANTY
‘LIST OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION AND WORK FIRESTOPPING ASSEMBLIES AS RECOMMENDED BY THE FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM PROTECTION IN ALL DIRECT GLUE APPLICATIONS. USE A MINIMUM OF 1/8 X 1/8 X 1/8 INCH V
‘SLAB MOISTURE TEST RESULTS; AND JURISDICTION. CARPET. A DRYING TIME OF 30-40 MINUTES IS CRITICAL BEFORE PLACING THE CARPET
-COPY OF SPRINKLER TEST REPORT PERFORMED WITHIN ONE (1) MONTH OF THE DATE OF DIVISION Il SITE CONSTRUCTION 2. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS AND THICKNESS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE INTO THE ADHESIVE.
DELIVERY OF POSSESSION. ?%ETFT@:TTT\?& A(\)TFC-}I:IHLJELA'I'SESSE'I"\I/—ZIBDL,IAESSS E\IJEJLYI\E/Q'CH THE MATERIALS ARE INSTALLED. 4. PROVIDE AND INSTALL TRANSITION STRIPS. TRANSITION STRIPS MUST BE NEW
D. QUALITY OF WORK: A. VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES, ROOF DRAINS, HVAC 4. INSTALL FIRESTOPPING WITHOUT GAPS AND VOIDS OF ANY KIND. '\SATA;ES ,LARLDSSAND MUST CONFORM TO ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS AND INDUSTRY QUALITY
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A SAFE AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER IN EQUIPMENT, ETC. PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK. 5. INSPECT FIRESTOPPING WORK AND REPAIR OR REPLACE WORK WHICH HAS BEEN '
- 5. COMPLETED INSTALLATION TO BE FREE OF STAINS OR SNAGS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION
ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND O.S.H.A. DAMAGED, DISTURBED, OR REMOVED BEFORE FIRESTOPPING IS CONCEALED OR WORK
REQUIREMENTS. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE B. DEMOLITION: ENCLOSED. ' Larson Design Group
PLANS UNLESS A VARIANCE IS APPROVED BY THE TENANT AND ALL AUTHORITIES 1. SCOPE OF WORK - THIS PORTION OF THE WORK INCLUDES ALL LABOR, MATERIALS 6. PROVIDE ANCHORAGE ACCESSORIES AND OTHER COMPONENTS AS NEEDED TO ®
HAVING JURISDICTION. AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO COMPLETE ALL PROVIDE COMPLETE, EFFECTIVE FIRESTOPPPING SYSTEMS COMPLYING WITH UL TESTED E. RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING: 1000 Commerce Park Dr
2. ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS UNDER THE CONTRACT ARE TO BE NEW UNLESS DISMANTLING, DEMOLITION, AND SALVAGE AS SHOWN AND NOTED ON THE ASSEMBLIES. 1. REFER TO RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE AND FINISH SCHEDULE _Suite 201
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIED HEREIN. IN GENERAL, THE ITEMS TO BE PERFORMED 2. ALL EDGE CONDITIONS AT TRANSITIONS TO BE FLOATED UP FOR SMOOTH Williamsport, PA 17701
UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: REMOVAL OF ALL F. FIRE CAULKING: EVEN TRANSITION. PHONE 570.323.6603
E. CODE COMPLIANCE: EXISTING ACOUSTICS AND GYPSUM WALL BOARD, CEILING AND FRAMES, LIGHT 1. ALL SLEEVES, OPENINGS, ETC. THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS AND FLOORS SHALL BE 3. ALL SUBFLOORS TO BE MOISTURE TESTED AND RESULTS COMPARED TO FAX 570.323.9902
1. OT OS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO MAKE CERTAIN THAT ALL WORK IN FIXTURES, FLOORING, DOORS AND WALLS, FURRED OUT COLUMN ENCLOSURES, AND FIRE SEALED WITH CALCIUM SILICATE, SILICONE "RTV" FOAM, "3M" FIRE RATED SEALANTS MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION GUIDELINES. ANY PROBLEMS DUE www.larsondesigngroup.com
IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS OF ALL CONSTITUTED STOREFRONT AND AS SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS. OR EQUAL. TO MOISTURE TESTING TO BE REPORTED TO TENANT'S REPRESENTATIVE Architects Engineers Surveyors)
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO LOCAL 2. DISCONNECTION OF SERVICES: IMMEDIATELY. . o
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS, FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY a. EXISTING SERVICES THAT WILL BE DISRUPTED BY CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE G. ACOUSTICAL INSULATION: 4. RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING WITH INTEGRAL 6" HIGH, RADIUSED COVE BASE. It is in violation olf the Iat\./v for
REQUIREMENTS, O.S.H.A., AND THE BEST TRADE PRACTICES. RE-ROUTED AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONTINUATION SERVICE. 1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ASTM C665, UNFACED, 0.32 K-VALUE, WIDTHS TO COORDINATE gESLTIXILSLHCS;A%EK%UIJ(E).INTS ETC. IN SUB-FLOOR WITH CRACK FILLER any person, uniess acfing
b. DISCONNECTED SERVICES SHALL BE PLUGGED AND SEALED IN AN APPROVED WITH FRAMING FOR FRICTION FIL, THICKNESS SHOWN OR IF NOT SHOWN, FILL CAVITY. : ’ ’ % N licensed Architect, Engineer or
F. DIMENSIONS: MANNER APPROVED BY FLOORING MANUFACTURER, Land Surveyor, to alter an item
1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FORM FINISHED FACE TO c. SPRINKLER SHUT DOWN SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE BUILDING PRIOR TO 6. INSTALL ALL MATERIALS WITH WEATHERPROOF TYPE ADHESIVES AS in any way. Plans, maps,
FINISHED FACE OF MATERIALS, FACE OF STOREFRONT, OR LEASE LINE. EXECUTION OF WORK. RECOMMENDED BY FLOORING MANUFACTURER FOR MATERIALS AND SURFACE specifications, _St_udles, ant_:l
2. VERIFY ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS. ADVISE TENANT'S 3. ABANDONED ELECTRICAL WIRING: INVOLVED. reports not containing a red ink
REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL JOB a. CONDUITS AND OTHER UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED IN THE PROGRESS OF THE Sacompanied by and original
CONDITIONS BEFORE BEGINNING THE WORK. DEMOLITION THAT ARE TO BE ABANDONED SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND THE ENDS signature by the licensed
3. ALL ANGLES SHALL BE 90 OR 45 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE PLUGGED IN AN APPROVED MANNER. ANY ABANDONED UTILITIES INTERFERING WITH professional may have been
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE REMOVED ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY fraudulently altered and shall
INTERFERE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION. DIVISION VIIl DOORS & WINDOWS not be cgnSIdgﬁdpantor?Iréal
G. SHOP DRAWINGS & SUBMITTALS: copy. Copyright Protecte
1.G.C. TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD (COPY TENANT A. DOORS AND HARDWARE: 2018, Larson Design Group
REPRESENTATIVE) FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DIVISION Ill CONCRETE 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE AND RELATED PARTS AND PROTO NO. 1
2. SUBMIT THE NUMBER OF OPAQUE REPRODUCTIONS WHICH CONTRACTOR REQUIRES, MATERIALS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE. 703
PLUS TWO COPIES, TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND TENANT'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR A. PATCHING (WHEN REQUIRED) 2. HOLLOW METAL FRAMES: K.D. MINIMUM 16 GA. SIZE, SHAPE AND PARTITION TYPE PER
APPROVAL. 1. INSTALL MINIMUM 3000 PSI CONCRETE FILLER AND PATCHING WHERE EXISTING SLAB DOOR SCHEDULE. ProsecThO.  3099-196
3. SUBMITTALS MUST BE SCHEDULED SO AS NOT TO IMPEDE THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK. HAS BEEN REMOVED FOR UNDER SLAB CONDUITS. PLUMBING. ETC 3. LABELED DOORS: PROVIDE U.L. LABEL DOORS AND FRAMES PER APPLICABLE STATE
4. MARK EACH COPY TO IDENTIFY APPLICABLE PRODUCTS, MODELS, OPTIONS, AND OTHER : e AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES, WHERE REQUIRED. DRAWN BY BCW
DATA. SUPPLEMENT MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD DATA TO PROVIDE INFORMATION B. CONCRETE SLAB gEFTﬁEISLREI%AATI\IIEDAESD 555%1&5‘#5&%%@% Qgg ngéﬁ DA;\ST?SI\EIgIFIED AND
SPECIFIC TO THIS PROJECT. ' "y @ ' :
1. INSTALL MINIMUM PSI CONCRETE WITH 6" X 6" - W1.4 X W1.4 W.W.F. AT MID LEVEL .
5. INDICATE SPECIAL UTILITY AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, UTILITY CONNECTION GVER 6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER (AT SLAB ON GRADE GONDITIONS OR ADHERE T LOGAL 5. AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOORS, ALUMINUM DOORS AND FRAMES WITH SIDELIGHTS, APPVDEY — GWB
REQUIREMENTS, AND LOCATION OF UTILITY OUTLETS FOR SERVICE FOR FUNCTIONAL CODE REQUIREMENTS). INSTALL CONTROL JOINTS AT MAXIMUM 200 SF TRANSOM AND ACTIVE DOOR LEAVES, OVERHEAD OPERATOR AND EMERGENCY
EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES. ' ' BREAKOUT PER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. SHEET TITLE
6. IDENTIFY VARIATIONS FROM CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND PRODUCT OR SYSTEM 6. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION AND HARDWARE.
LIMITATIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS. SPECIFICATION /
DIVISION IV MASONRY
H. SAMPLES: SUBMIT THREE COPIES OF SAMPLE TO TENANT'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR GENERAL NOTES
APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED BY INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SECTION.
2. INCLUDE IDENTIFICATION ON EACH SAMPLE WITH FULL PROJECT INFORMATION. A.NO WORK UNDER THIS SECTION UNLESS REQUIRED FOR PROPER CUTTING AND SHEET NO.
REPAIR OF BUILDING SHELL. IN THIS EVENT ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED TO
THE HIGHEST LEVELS OF QUALITY AND CRAFTSMANSHIP AND SHALL BE :8;5{& SPECIFICATIONS ARE USED. REFER TO G 4 0
COORDINATED WITH LANDLORD'S REPRESENTATIVE. -
PROJECT SPECIFIC DRAWINGS FOR APPLICABILITY. "
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1 |EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN. FULLY COMPLIES WITH ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PER
2016 CBC 11B.202. - T T T——TT]
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3850 GRAND AVE.

Larson Design Group_

1000 Commerce Park Dr
Suite 201
Williamsport, PA 17701

PHONE 570.323.6603
FAX 570.323.9902

www.larsondesigngroup.com

Architects Engineers Surveyors]

It is in violation of the law for
any person, unless acting
under the direction of a
licensed Architect, Engineer or
Land Surveyor, to alter an item
in any way. Plans, maps,
specifications, studies, and
reports not containing a red ink
seal imprint on the cover sheet

EXISTING PATH OF TRACEL FROM
PUBLIC WAWY TO ENTRANCE FULLY
COMPLIES WITH ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS PER 2016 CBC 11B.202

accompanied by and original
signature by the licensed
professional may have been
fraudulently altered and shall
not be considered an orginal
copy. Copyright Protected
2016, Larson Design Group
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Project Name:

Party City Store #427

NRCC-PRF-01-E

Page 1of 21

Project Address:

3850 Grand Ave. Chino 91710

Calculation Date/Time:

15:33, Mon, Aug 28, 2017

Compliance Scope:

ExistingAlteration

Input File Name:

207764.cibd16x

A. PROJECT GENERAL INFORMATION

1. |Project Location (city) Chino 8. |Standards Version Compliance2016

2. |CAZip Code 91710 9. |Compliance Software (version) EnergyPro 7.1

3. |Climate Zone 10 10. |Weather File CHINO_722899_CZ2010.epw
4, |Total Conditioned Floor Area in Scope 20,091 ft? 11, |Building Orientation (deg) (S) 180 deg

5. |Total Unconditioned Floor Area 0 ft? 12, |Permitted Scope of Work ExistingAlteration

6. |Total # of Stories {Habitable Above Grade) 1 13 |Building Type(s) Nonresidential

7. |Total # of dwelling units 0 14 |Gas Type NaturalGas

B. COMPLIANCE RESULTS FOR PERFORMANCE COMPONENTS (Annual TDV Energy Use, kBtu/ft 2-yr)

§140.1

BUILDING COMPLIES
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C. PRIORITY PLAN CHECK/ INSPECTION ITEMS (in order of highest to lowest TDV energy savings)

1st Indoor Lighting: Check lighting

2nd Space Heating: Check envelope and mechanical
3rd Indoor Fans: Check envelope and mechanical
4th Heat Rejection: Check envelope and mechanical
Sth Pumps & Misc.: Check mechanical

6th Domestic Hot Water: Check mechanical

7th Space Cooling: Check envelope and mechanical

Compliance Margin By Energy Component (from Table B column 4)

Indoor Lighting
Space Heating

Indoor Fans
Heat Rejection
Pumps & Misc.

Domestic Hot Water

Space Cooling

G. COMPLIANCE PATH 8: CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

identify which building components use the performance or prescriptive path for compliance. "NA”= not in project

PERMIT ISSUE DATE 09/05/17

For components that utilize the performance path, indicate the sheet number that includes mandatory notes on plans.

REVISIONS

# DATE DESCRIPTION BY

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS

This project includes Domestic Hot Water in the analysis. Please verify that Domestic Hot Water is included in the design for the permitted scope of work.

1. Energy Component 2. Standard Design (TDV) 3. Proposed Design (TDV) 4. Compliance Margin (TDV) 5. Percent Better than Standard
Space Heating 5.66 4.44 1.22 21.6%
Space Cooling 97.45 104.44 -6.99 -7.2%
Indoor Fans 63.02 63.02 = 0.0%
Heat Rejection - - - -
Pumps & Misc. - - - -
Domestic Hot Water 20.16 20.16 - 0.0%
Indoor Lighting 80.43 54.44 25.99 32.3%
COMPLIANCE TOTAL 266.72 246.50 20.22 7.6%
Receptacle 61.52 61.52 0.0 0.0%
Process 0.67 0.67 0.0 0.0%
Other Ltg - - - -
TOTAL 328.91 308.69 20.2 6.1%

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2016 Nonresidential Compliance

Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-08082017-4377

Report Generated at: 2017-08-28 15:34:23

E. HERS VERIFICATION

This Section Does Not Apply

F. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

None Provided
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Building Component Compliance Path Compliance Forms (required for submittal) IF.)?:::ion of Mandatory Notes on

[X| |Performance NRCC-PRF-ENV-DETAILS (section of the NRCC-PRF-01-E)
Envelope O |Prescriptive NRCC-ENV-01/02 /03 /04 /05/ 06-E

O |na

B4 |Performance NRCC-PRF-MCH-DETAILS {section of the NRCC-PRF-01-E)
Mechanical [ |Prescriptive NRCC-MCH-01/02/03/04/05/06/07-E

O [na

Bd |Performance NRCC-PRF-PLB-DETAILS (section of the NRCC-PRF-01-E)
Domestic Hot Water O |Prescriptive NRCC-PLB-01-E

O [na

Bd |Performance NRCC-PRF-LTI-DETAILS (section of the NRCC-PRF-01-E)
Lighting (Indoor Conditioned) O |Prescriptive NRCC-LTI-01 / 02 / 03 / 04 / O5-E

O |na

[ |Performance S2 (section of the NRCC-PRF-01-E)
gz‘r:::rgzﬁzhens 1 |Prescriptive  |NRCC-PRC-01/ 03-E

X |na

[ |Performance 53 (section of the NRCC-PRF-01-E)
gz::;ife':rsgssn:; O |Prescriptive NRCC-PRC-01/ 04-E

B [na

O |Performance S4 (section of the NRCC-PRF-01-E)
E:g'::tdo:";?:ust O [Prescriptive  [NRCC-PRC-01/ 09-E

K |na
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G. COMPLIANCE PATH & CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

The following building components are only eligible for prescriptive compliance. Indicate which are

relevant to the project.

The following building components may have mandatory requirements per Part 6. Indicate
which gre relevant to the project.

Yes NA Prescriptive Requirement | Compliance Forms Yes NA Mandatory Requirement Compliance Forms
Lighting (Indoor Commissioning: §120.8
a X Uﬁcongitioned) §140.6 NRCC-LTI-01 /02 /03 /04 / 05-E O X Simple Systems NRCC-CXR-01/ 02 / 03 / 05-E
’ O B Complex Systems NRCC-CXR-01 / 02 /04 / O5-E
O X Lighting (Outdoor) §140.7 | NRCC-LTO-01 /02 / 03-E a X Electrical: §130.5 NRCC-ELC-01-E
O Lighting (Sign) §140.8 NRCC-LTS-01-E O Solar Ready: §110.10 NRCC-SRA-01 / 02-E
Covered Process: §120.6 NRCC-PRC-01-E
a X Parking Garage NRCC-PRC-02-E
Solar Thermal Water a B4 Commercial Refrigeration NRCC-PRC-05-E
O X Heating: §140.5 NRCC-STH-O1-E O X Warehouse Refrigeration NRCC-PRC-06/07/08-E
O Compressed Air NRCC-PRC-10-E
O X Process Boilers NRCC-PRC-11-E
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H. CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION, CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE & CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION SUMMARY {NRCI/NRCA/NRCV) —
Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates must be submitted for the features to be recognized for compliance

(Retain copies and verify forms are completed and signed to post in field for Field Inspector to verify).
See Tables G. and H. in MCH and LTI Details Sections for Acceptance Tests and forms by equipment.

Confirmed

Building Component

Compliance Forms (required for submittal)

Pass

.n
-2

STORE #427
CHINO SPECTRUM MARKETPLACE
CHINO, CA 91710

3850 GRAND AVE.

Parryy Gl

Envelope

NRCI-ENV-01-E - For all buildings

NRCA-ENV-02-F- NFRC label verification for fenestration

Mechanical

B NRCI-MCH-01-E - For all buildings with Mechanical Systems

O NRCA-MCH-02-A- Qutdoor Air

[0 NRCA-MCH-03-A — Constant Volume Single Zone HVAC

NRCA-MCH-04-H- Air Distribution Duct Leakage

NRCA-MCH-05-A- Air Economizer Controls

NRCA-MCH-06-A- Demand Control Ventilation

NRCA-MCH-07-A — Supply Fan Variable Flow Controls

NRCA-MCH-08-A- Valve Leakage Test

NRCA-MCH-09-A — Supply Water Temp Reset Controls

NRCA-MCH-10-A- Hydronic System Variable Flow Controls

NRCA-MCH-11-A — Auto Demand Shed Controls

NRCA-MCH-12-A- Packaged Direct Expansion Units

NRCA-MCH-13-A- Air Handling Units and Zone Terminal Units

NRCA-MCH-14-A- Distributed Energy Storage

NRCA-MCH-15-A — Thermal Energy Storage

NRCA-MCH-16-A- Supply Air Temp Reset Controls

NRCA-MCH-17-A — Condensate Water Temp Reset Controls

NRCA-MCH-18-A- Energy Management Controls Systems

O|Oo|jOojo|ojo|o|ojo|jojojo|jojgjoj o

NRCV-MCH-04-H- Duct Leakage Test

O(OjojojOojo|ojOo|jo|ojoja|ojojojojojo|ofojg

OjOjo|ojOojojojOo|jo|ojoja|ojojojojojo|ofoja
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H. CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION, CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE & CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION SUMMARY (NRCI/NRCA/NRCV) —

Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates must be submitted for the features to be recognized for compliance Eonbinaed

(Retain copies and verify forms are completed and signed to post in field for Field Inspector to verify).

See Tables G. and H. in MCH and LTI Details Sections for Acceptance Tests and forms by equipment.

Building Component Compliance Forms (required for submitial) Pass Fail
B NRCI-PLB-01-E - For all buildings with Plumbing Systems O O
[0 NRCI-PLB-02-E - required on central systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application. O O
[0 NRCI-PLB-03-E - Single dwelling unit systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application. (| O
[ NRCI-PLB-21-E - HERS verified central systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application. O O

Plumbing
[0 NRCI-PLB-22-E - HERS verified single dwelling unit systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application. O O
[0 NRCV-PLB-21-H- HERS verified central systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application. O O
[0 NRCV-PLB-22-H - HERS verified single dwelling unit systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application. O O
[0 NRCI-STH-01-E - Any solar water heating O O
NRCI-LTI-01-E - For all buildings O O
O NRCI-LTI-02-E - Lighting control system, or for an Energy Management Control System (EMCS) O O
O NRCI-LTI-03-E - Line-voltage track lighting integral current limiter, or for a supplementary overcurrent protection panel used to O O
energize only line-voltage track lighting
O NRCI-LTI-04-E - Two interlocked systems serving an auditorium, a convention center, a conference room, or a theater O O

Indoor Lighti

NACOrEIEHNS [0 NRCI-LTI-05-E - Lighting Control Credit Power Adjustment Factor (PAF) O O
O NRCI-LTI-06-E - Additional wattage installed in a video conferencing studio (| |
B NRCA-LTI-02-A - Occupancy sensors and automatic time switch controls. O O
NRCA-LTI-03-A - Automatic daylighting controls (| (|
[0 NRCA-LTI-04-A - Demand responsive lighting controls O O
O NRcI-LTO-01-E — Outdoor Lighting O O

Outdoor Lighting O NRCI-ITO-02-E- EMCS Lighting Control System O O
[0 NRCA-LTO-02-A - Outdoor Lighting Control O O

Sign Lighting O NRCI-LTS-01-E - Sign Lighting O O

Electrical [ NRCI-ELC-01-E - Electrical Power Distribution O O

Photovoltaic O NRCI-SPV-01-E Photovoltaic Systems O O
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J. FENESTRATION ASSEMBLY SUMMARY §110.6 Confirmed
1. 2. 3. 4., 5. 6. 7 8 9.
" - 1] 5 bl
Fenestration Assembly Name / | Fenestration Type / Product Type . 1 2 Overall | Overall | Overall o @ S
Tag or .D. / Frame Type Certification Method Assembly Method Area ft Utactor | sHeC VT g
VerticalFenestration
New Storefront Window FixedWindow Default Performance SiteBuilt 1216 0.71 0.73 0.77 A O O
MetalFraming
VerticalFenestration
New Storefront Doors GlazedDoor Default Performance SiteBuilt 84 0.77 0.70 0.53 A O O
MetalFraming

i MNewly instalied fenestration sholl hove o certified NFRC Label Certificate or use the CEC defoult tables found in Toble 110.6-A and Table 110.6-8. Center of Glass (COG) values are for the gloss-only, determined by the manufacturer,

of verification. Site-built fenestration values are calculoted per Monresidentiol Appendix NA6 and ore used in the anolysis.
? Status: M- Mew, A— Altered, F — Existing

ond are shown for ease

Taking compliance credit for fenestration shading devices? (if "Yes", see NRCC-PRF-ENV-DETAILS for more information) No
K. OPAQUE SURFACE ASSEMBLY SUMMARY §120.7/§ 1403 Confirmed
1. 2. 3. 4, 5. 6. 7. 8.
Framing Cavity Continuous | U-Factor / F-Factor E 3? E
Surface Name Surface Type Area (ft?) Type R-Value R-Value / C-Factor g o
Slab On Grade? UndergroundFloor 19478 NA 0 NA F-Factor: 0.730 E O O
Existing R-19 Roof to Remg Roof 19926 Wood 22 NA U-Factor: 0.050 E O O
Tiltup Wall11 Exteriorwall 8020 NA 0 NA U-Factor: 0.775 E [
Metal Framed Demising Wal22 InteriorWwall 50 NA 0 NA U-Factor: 0.345 E [
R-13 Wall42 Interiorwall 0 Wood 13 NA U-Factor: 0.035 A O O
1 status: M- New, A— Altered, E— Existing
L. ROOFING PRODUCT SUMMARY § 140.3 | Confirmed
1. 2 3, 4, 5. 6, 7.
3 -
s | aison | e,
Existing R-19 Roof to Rem9 465104 0.08 0.75 NA No NA Ol O
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REVISIONS
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Project Address: 3850 Grand Ave. Chino 91710 Calculation Date/Time: |15:33, Mon, Aug 28, 2017
Compliance Scope: ExistingAlteration Input File Name: 207764 .cibd1éx
M. HVAC SYSTEM SUMMARY (see NRCC-PRF-MCH-DETAILS for more information) §110.1/%§110.2
Dry System Equipment * (Fan & Economizer info included below in Table N) Confirmed
1. 2. 4, 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11,
. . Acceptance -
) - Sv?tem Tzvpe Total Heating Supp Heat Supp Heat Total Cooling Efficiency Testing § o g
Equip Name Equip Type (Simple < or Qty Output Source (Y/N) Output Output Required? (¥/N) = » -
8 kBtu/h kBtuh kBtu/h y - ’ “tn
Complex~) (kBtu/h) (kBtuh) (kBtu/h) Cooling Heating 4
Existing RTU SZAC )
Units x 6 (Packaged3Phase) Simple 6 148 No 0 150 EER-10.8 | AFUE-80.0 No E ol g
Toilets29 Exhaust ((null)) Simple 1 0 No 0 0 NA NA No E ol g
Fitting Rooms35 Exhaust ((null)) Simple 1 0 No 0 0 NA NA No E ol g
1 Dry System Equipment includes furnaces, air handling units, heat pumps, etc.
2 Simple Systems must complete NRCC-CXR-03-F commissioning design review form
3 Complex Systems must complete MRCC-CXR-04-E comm issioning design review form
4 A summary of which acceptance tests ore applicable is provided in NRCC-PRE-MCH-DETAILS
5 status: M- New, A — Altered, £ — Existing
Wet System Fquipment ! Pumps Confirmed
12, 13, 14. 15. 16. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24,
. Tank al & y
Equip Name Equip Type Qty | Vol (gal) Rated Capacity Efficiency Standby Loss | Ext.R Qty GPM HP VSD 1 2 =
(kBtu/h) /Ny | 2
Value ()
Existing water heater2 Storage 1 10 15 EF: 0.950 NA NA NA NA NA No E O O

1 Wet System Equinment includes boilers, chillers, cooling towers, water heaters, etc.
2 Stotus: M- New, A — Altered, F — Existing

Discrepancy between modeled and designed equipment sizing? (if "Yes", see Table F. "Additional Remarks" for an explanation)

No

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2016 Nonresidential Compliance
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H. CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION, CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE & CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION SUMMARY (NRCI/NRCA/NRCV) —
Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates must be submitted for the features to be recognized for compliance Confirmed
{Retain copies and verify forms are completed and signed to post in field for Field Inspector to verify).
See Tables G. and H. in MCH and LTI Details Sections for Acceptance Tests and forms by equipment.
Building Component Compliance Forms (required for submittal) Pass Fail
[J NRCI-PRC-01-E Refrigerated Warehouse O O
[0 NRCA-PRC-01-F- Compressed Air Systems O O
[0 NRCA-PRC-02-F- Kitchen Exhaust O O
[0 NRCA-PRC-03-F- Garage Exhaust O O
Covered Process [0 NRCA-PRC-04-F- Refrigerated Warehouse- Evaporator Fan Motor Controls O O
0 NRCA-PRC-05-F- Refrigerated Warehouse- Evaporative Condenser Controls O O
[ NRCA-PRC-08-F- Refrigerated Warehouse- Air Cooled Condenser Controls O O
[0 NRCA-PRC-O7F- Refrigerated Warehouse- Variable Speed Compressor O O
[0 NRCA-PRC-08-F- Electrical Resistance Underslab Heating System O O
|. ENVELOPE GENERAL INFORMATION (See NRCC-PRF-ENV-DETAILS for more information)
1 Total Conditioned Floor Area 20,091 ft? 5. Number of Floors Above Grade 1 Confirmed
2 Total Unconditioned Floor Area 0 ft? 6. Number of Floors Below Grade 0
3. Addition Conditioned Floor Area 0ft? -
a ol
a4 Addition Unconditioned Floor Area 0ft? 4 2
7. Opaque Surfaces & Orientation 8, Total Gross Surface Area 9. Total Fenestration Area 10. Window to Wall Ratio
North Wall 1,950 ft2 0 ft2 00.0%| O O
East Wall 1,970 ft2 0 ft2 00.0%| O O
South Wall 2,200 ft? 1,300 ft2 59.1%| O O
West Wall 1,900 ft2 0 ft2 00.0%| [ O
Total 8,020 ft? 1,300 ft2 16.2% O O
Roof 19,926 ft2 0 ft2 00.0%| O O
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2016 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-08082017-4377 Report Generated at: 2017-08-28 15:34:23
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N. ECONOMIZER & FAN SYSTEMS SUMMARY? §140.4 Confirmed
1. 2, 3. 4, 5.
OUt?Ide Supply Fan Return Fan
Air . D 'y
Equip Name Economizer Type @ 2,
quip TSP TSP (if present)
CFM CFM HP BHP {inch Control CFM HP BHP {inch Control
WC) WC)
EXL'JS:::EXRGTU 713 5000 | 2000 | 2000 | 152 ConstantVolume NA NA NA NA NA D'fferent';'Entha'p Ol o
T Mechanical ventitation calculotions and exhoust fans are included in the NRCC-PRF-MCH-DETAILS section
0. EQUIPMENT CONTROLS §120.2 Confirmed
1. 2. 3.
g Y
Equip Name Equip Type Controls - -
1 Zones With CO2Sensor Vent. Control
Differential Enthalpy Economizer
Existing RTU Units x 6 SZAC No Supply Air Temp. Control O O
No Optimum Start
No Evaporative Cooler
No DCV Controls
Economizer type not properly specified
Toilets29 Exhaust No Supply Air Temp. Control O O
No Optimum Start
No Evaporative Cooler
No DCV Controls
Economizer type not properly specified
Fitting Rooms35 Exhaust No Supply Air Temp. Control O O
No Optimum Start
No Evaporative Cooler
1-SHW Service Hot Water, Primary Only Fixed Temperature Control, No DDC O O
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P. SYSTEM DISTRIBUTION SUMMARY §120.4/ § 140.4(1)
Dry System Distribution Confirmed
1. 2. 3. 4, 5.
- - -
. . Duct Leakage and Sealing Du?t_ Leakage will be Ducts 2 2,
Equip Name Equip Type ) verified per NA1 and »
Required per 140.4(1) NA2 Insulation R-Value Location
Existing RTU Units x 6 SZAC No No 42 Conditioned O O
Does the Project Include Zonal Systems? (if "Yes", see NRCC-PRF-MCH-DETAILS for system information) No
Does the Project Include a Solar Hot Water System? (if "Yes", see NRCC-PRF-MCH-DETAILS for system information) No
Mu ltifamily or Hotel/ Motel Occupancy? (if "Yes", see NRCC-PRF-MCH-DETAILS for DHW system information) No
Q. INDOOR CONDITIONED LIGHTING GENERAL INFO (see NRCC-PRF-LTI-DETAILS for more info)® § 140.6
Confirmed
1. 2, 3. 4, 5.
Conditioned Floor Area ? Installed Lighting P Lighting Control Credit g g
14 onditioned Floor Area nstalled Lighting Power ighting Control Credits - 2 2
Occupancy Type (1) (Watts) (Watts) Additional (Custom) Allowance
Area Category Footnotes "
(Watts) Tailored Method (Watts) a O
Commercial and Industrial
Storage Areas (conditioned 6,700 3,120 0 0 0 a O
or unconditioned)
Corridors, Restrooms, Stairs,
and Support Areas 18 195 0 0 0 O O
Kitchen, Commercial Food
Preparation 75 39 0 0 0 O m
Locker/Dressing Room 145 117 0 0 0 O O
Office (250 square feet in
floor area or less) 90 39 0 0 0 O O
Retail Merchandise Sales,
Wholesale Showroom 12,663 9835 0 0 0 O O
Building Totals: 20,091 13,345 0 0 0

1 see Table 140.6-C

2 See NRCC-LTI-01-E Jor unconditioned spaces
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glighn'ng information for existing spaces modeled is not included in the tabie

4Mu.fripfe entries for an Occupancy Type may be listed in the table s these have been aggregated for Building Stories that have the same floor multiplier.

STORE #427
CHINO SPECTRUM MARKETPLACE
CHINO, CA 91710

3850 GRAND AVE.

Parryy Gl

R. INDOOR CONDITIONED LIGHTING SCHEDULE {Adapted from NRCC-LTI-01-E)* §130.0
Luminaire 5chedule {includes all permanent installed lighting in
conditioned space, and portable lighting over 0.3 w/ft2 in Installed Watts (Conditioned) Confirmed
offices)
Complete Luminaire Description (i.e., How Wattage is Determined Total Number
Name or ltem Tag 3-lamp fluorescent troffer, F32T8, Watts per luminaire CEC Default According to Luminaires Installed Watts Pass | Fail
one dimmable electronic ballast) from NAS §130.0(c)
A A Fixture LED 65 No Yes 48 3,120 O O
c C Fixture (4' LED) 39 Yes No 11 429 a O
D D Fixture (79w LED) 79 Yes No 124 9,796 O O
Ilf lighting power densities were used in the compliance model Building Departments will need to check prescriptive forms for Luminaire Schedule details.
S1. COVERED PROCESS SUMMARY — ENCLOSED PARKING GARAGES § 140.9
This Section Does Not Apply
S$2. COVERED PROCESS SUMMARY — COMMERCIAL KITCHENS § 140.9
Confirmed
Space Name Exhaust Hood Style Exhaust Hood Duty Exhaust Length (ft) Exhaust Flow Rate (cfm) I
Pass Fai
Light O O
Light O O
S-7-Break Room Light O O
Light O O
Light O O

§3. COVERED PROCESS SUMMARY — COMPUTER ROOMS

|§ 140.9

This Section Does Not Apply

S$4. COVERED PROCESS SUMMARY — LABORATORY EXHAUSTS

|§ 1409

This Section Does Not Apply
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Input File Name:
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T. UNMET LOAD HOURS

Thermal Zone Name

Cooling Unmet Load Hour Limit for
Thermal Zone

Proposed Cooling Unmet Load Hours

Heating Unmet Load Hour Limit for
Thermal Zone

Proposed Heating Unmet Load Hours

2-Office

150

150

2091

7-Break Room

150

32.5

150

2150.25

U. ENERGY USE SUMMARY

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

Té 10-103

I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete,

Documentation Author Name: Mark Madison

Company: ENERGY CODE WORKS

o

Signature: /"A/_(-‘é-' LA 1&-‘-&‘4\_

Address: 2600 Michelson Drive Suite 1700

Signature Date:

8/28/2017

o

City/State/Zip: Irvine Ca 92612

CEA Identification (If applicable):

Phone: (949) 240-1867

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1

| hereby affirm that | am eligible under the provisions of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to sign this document as the person responsible for its preparation; and that | am
licensed in the State of California as a civil engineer, mechanical engineer, electrical engineer, or | am a licensed architect.

preparation; and that | am a licensed contractor performing this work.

| affirm that | am eligible under the provisions of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code by section 5537.2 or 6737.3 to sign this document as the person responsible for its

Business and Professions Code Sections 5537, 5538 and 6737.1.

Responsible Envelope Designer Name: Seree Yenjai , PE

Company: JYC Service

ignature: -

1 affirm that | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to sign this document because it pertains to a structure or type of work described as exempt pursuant to

Address: 8780 19th St. #401

Date Signed:

J=3/=/17

City/State/Zip: Alta Loma, CA 91701

Declaration Statement

Energy Component Standard Design Site Proposed Design Site Margin Standard Design Site Proposed Design Site Margin
{Mwh) {(MWh) (Mwh) {MBtu) (MBtu) {MBtu)
Space Heating - - - 67.8 53.4 14.4
Space Cooling 451 49.0 3.9 - -
Indoor Fans 54.6 54.6 0.0 - -
Heat Rejection - - -- - -
Pumps & Misc. - - - - -
Domestic Hot Water 17.2 17.2 0.0 - -
Indoor Lighting 65.8 44.5 21.3 — -
COMPLIANCE TOTAL 182.7 165.3 17.4 67.8 53.4 14.4
Receptacle 50.2 50.2 0.0 - -
Process 0.7 0.7 0.0 = e
Other Ltg - - - — -
TOTAL 233.6 216.2 17.4 67.8 53.4 14.4

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2016 Nonresidential Compliance
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Phone: (626) 241-8551

Responsible Lighting Designer Name: Peter A. Leptuch, PE

Type: Title: Civil Engineer

Company: Peter A. Leptuch, PE

Signature: e, 2 4

I License #: C73151

Address: 1236 Golden Eagle Ct.

-
¥

Date Signed:

.y LFma T
LA e r ryr

,
e

City/State/Zip: Aubrey, TX 76227

Declaration Statement Twrpe:

Phone: {940) 735-5127

Responsible Mechanical Designer Name: Matthew P. Nealis, PE

Title: PP, =

Company: Larson Design Group

= -
rignature: /\4 F M

—EL.cense #: E19072

Address: 1000 Commerce Park Drive #201

Date Signed: 9/5/17

City/State/zip: Williamsport PA 17701

Declaration Statement Type:

Phone: (570) 323-6603

Title: Mechanical Engineer

ILicense #: M36227
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PERMIT ISSUE DATE 09/05/17

REVISIONS

# DATE DESCRIPTION BY

Project Address: 3850 Grand Ave. Chino 91710 Calculation Date/Time: |15:33, Mon, Aug 28, 2017
Compliance Scope: Exi stingAlteration Input File Name: 207764.cibd16x
NRCC-PRF-ENV-DETAILS -SECTION START-
A. OPAQUE SURFACE ASSEMBLY DETAILS Confirmed
1. 2. 3. 4.
Surface Name Surface Type Description of Assembly Layers Notes @ =
Slab Type = UnheatedSlabOnGrade
Slab On Grade7 UndergroundFloor Insulation Orientation = None a a
Insulation R-Value = RO
Asphalt shingles - 1/4 in.
Vapor permeable felt - 1/8in.
. Plyswood - 1/2 in.
Existiingoit-iHeakiatiems Mook Air - Cavity - Wall Roof Ceiling - 4in. or more O O
Wood framed roof, 16in. OC, 3.5in., R-22
Gypsum Board - 1/2 in.
Tiltup Wall1l Exteriorwall Concrete - 140 Ib/ft3 - 6 in. a a
Stucco - 7/8in.
Metal Framed Demising ; Vapor permeable felt - 1/8in.
Wal22 epior flall Air -Wall-3 1/2iin, O O
Gypsum Board - 1/2 in.
Stucco - 7/8in.
. Vapor permeable felt - 1/8in.
el iekiacfialk Wood framed wall, 16in. OC, 3.5in., R-13 O O
Gypsum Board - 1/2 in.
B. OVERHANG DETAILS (Adapted from NRCC-ENV-02-E)
This Section Does Mot Apply
C. OPAQUE DOOR SUMMARY Confirmed
17 25 3. 4. 5 6. 7.
Opaque Door Assembly Name ) i ) Overall 1 Pass | Fail
/Tag or I.D. Door Type Certification Method Operation Area U-factor Status
Metal Doorl5s MetalUninsulated Double LayerDoor DefaultPerformance Swinging 12 0.700 A | |

! Status: M- New, A—Altered, £— Bsting
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NRCC-PRF-MCH-DETAILS -SECTION START-

A. MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND REHEAT {Adapted from 2016-NRCC-MCH-03-E) Confirmed
1. DESIGN AIR FLOWS 2. VENTILATION (§ 120.1)
T [ w] g A = o
= A @ Z Z z 3 elz| 8| gz b
5 = & = z 2 |g = £ w [ =] O @ > g
= 2z |z2| 2|25 [8 s| e8| 2| a2kZ|=2|5]| % -
o) o ) b E o< o= |D L =] : Z 6= m = ul ae
gl =2 | =2 | 22| 25| £5 |8 5 s s | zRB2| 3 ks | 218|828 | 3| 3
CONDITIONED = G2 | 62| 25| 22| 72 |2 9 Bz | SES|[2Bz2| 2|12 | 25| 8| ¢
52| 25| =8| 22|53 | %z |3 SEZ|SRe|2Es|zk|28|°®
ZONE NAME = Z2 = om m |& 4 U 3w o m = 7l | =9
z | =2 32| 82| 38| ag [° = xRz | s k2| 2P| o232
7 z| 22| a3 |32z | a3z |z = el =B3[2|z2]2[°]|z2=
2 2 lsg2| 22 5| 256 |3 S ZlalsFalzl®2]| = =8
= 5 z » 2 2 | HAREIEIE IR =
Z £ S = E E i) m S = 3
Existing Existing
1-Stock Room | RTU Unitsx| 1,667 NA NA NA NA N |RTU Unitsx| 6,700 | Na 7 |1s00|1,005|1005] Na | N NA O ||
b 6
Existing Existing
2-Office RTU Unitsx 22 MA A NA WA N | RTU Units x a0 MA 0 30.0 14 14 WA N MA | |
6 6
Existing Existing
3-Hallways RTU Unitsx b5 NA NA NA NA N | RTU Units x 260 NA 1 30.0 39 39 NA N NA O O
] 6
Existing Existing
4-Toilets RTU Unitsx 39 NA NA NA NA N | RTU Units x 158 NA 1 30.0 24 24 NA N NA O O
o [
Existing Existing
5-Fitting Rooms | RTU Unitsx 36 NA NA NA NA N | RTU Units x 145 NA 1 15.0 22 22 NA N NA O O
b 6
Existing Existing
6-5ales Area RTU Unitsx] 3,151 MA A NA WA N | RTU Unitsx| 12,663 MNA 211 | 150 |3,165] 3,165 WA Y NA O O
] 6
Existing Existing
7-Break Room RTU Unitsx 19 NA NA NA NA N | RTU Units x 75 NA 0 60.0 11 11 NA N NA O
o [
TOTAL 20,091 NA Ma | mna | na O
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B. ZONAL SYSTEM AND TERMINAL UNIT SUMMARY §140.4
1. 2. 3. 4, 5. 6. 7. B. Confirmed
RatT:B(izz?citv Airflow (cfm) Fan
System D System Type Qty Economizer Zone Name E 1".
Heating | Coocling Design Min. 2:::0 BHP Cycles Nﬁﬁ'tw::r e B
7-Break Room-Trm Uncontrolled 6 NA NA NA 7-Break Room 19 NA NA NA NA (| Ol g
6-Sales Area-Trm Uncontrolled 6 NA NA NA 6-5ales Area 3151 NA NA NA NA O Ol O
5-Fitting Room s-Trm Uncontrolled 6 NA NA NA 5-Fitting Roomss 36 NA NA NA NA O O O
4-Toilets-Trm Uncontrolled 6 NA NA NA 4-Toilets 39 NA NA NA NA O OO
3-Hallways-Trm Uncontrolled 6 NA NA NA 3-Hallways 65 NA NA NA NA O O O
2-Office-Trm Uncontrolled 6 NA NA NA 2-Office 2 NA NA NA NA O OO
1-5tock Room-Trm Uncontrolled 6 NA NA NA 1-Stock Room 1667 NA NA NA NA O O O
C. EXHAUST FAN SUMMARY Confirmed
1. 2. 3. 4, 5. 6. - =
System ID Zone Name aty CFV1 Motor BHP Total Static Pressure (in H20) 2 =
Toilets29 4-Toilets 1 150 0.200 5.08 | (|
Fitting Room s35 5-Fitting Roomss 1 150 0.200 5.08 O O
D. DHW EQUIPMENT SUMMARY — {Adapted from NRCC-PLB-01) §110.3 Confirmed
1. 2. 3. 4., 5. 6. 7. B. 9. 10. 11. 12.
Heater Tank Vol | Rated Input : Ins.[.lalztkion Pilot Energy Heat Pump Loc:i::; or E E
DHW Name El:ment Tank Type aty (zal) (kBtu,/h) Efficiency Reialiia (Btu/h) Standby Loss Type I i
Ype {Int/Ext) Condition
Bxi ;tlr;gte":;ter Electricity Storage 1 10 15 EF: 0.950 NA 0.027 NA NA oo

E. MULTI-FAMILY CENTRAL DHW SYSTEM DETAILS

ThisSection Does Not Apply
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F. SOLAR HOT WATER HEATING SUMMARY {Adapted from NRCC-STH-01)

ThisSection Does Not Apply

STORE #427

CHINO, CA 91710

CHINO SPECTRUM MARKETPLACE

Parryy Gl

3850 GRAND AVE.

G. MECHANICAL HVAC ACCEPTANCE TESTS & FORMS (Adapted from 2016-NRCC-MCH-01-E)

§ RA4

Inspector to verify).

Dedaration of Required Acceptance Certificates (NRCA) — Acceptance Certificate s that may be submitted. [Retain copies and verify form s are completed and signed to post in field for Field

Z Z = 4 Z Z = z = Z Z Z = z Z = z
. fa) o) [} o) o) o) fa) o) [} o fa} [a} e} fa} ) [} D )
Test Description T T T T T T T T T I I I I I I T I Confirmed
8 & R & & g 2 2 o o o » y o @ o &
= > o = > = = > = = = > = > = = =
« T el z| = .| =| @ s| =
= = g L - 5 B 3 o = 2 = = ™ O
i o] R = =) = o = : ) o = o =
Equipment = 2 = 3 =2 = = A < -~ 2 = - g i = g g
Requiring | #of g = & = =] = cl gz g5 | g5 Sl 2| RE - | 22 al 2| o
: : 5 E ] s} - ) 2= = o = ] =1 ag & = o & = 9 o
Testingor | units = > o & < g s | 7 S| 28 x| =7 ﬁ‘fn 2 3 g = =214 =
2 . = —_ ™ —_ - =
Verification E =1 E g 5 5 = e = = - g 3 o g5
T @ 5 = P 3 =) = = = o Z w3
< = ° 2 = bt & B ? R
1-SHW 1 2= - == = - = = = = s = = — = - = - Ol a
Existing RTU
Unitsx 6 & B - N - B - - - B - - - - N - - - oo
Toilets29 1 = - == = - = = = — = = = — = - = - Ol a
Fitting
Room s35 4 h - - N B - - - - - - - - - - N B OO

H. EVAPORATIVE COOLER SUMMARY

This Section Does Not Apply
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NRCC-PRF-LTI-DETAILS -SECTION START-

Compliance Scope:

ExistingAlteration

Input File Name:

207764.cibd16x

A. INDOOR CONDITIONED LIGHTING CONTROL CREDITS (Adapted from NRCC-LTI-02-E) § 140.6
Lighting Control Credits Schedule (includes all lighting controls installed in conditioned space for . . .
compliance credit per §140.6(a)2 and Table 140.6-A) Control Credit Calculation Confirmed
— — ¥ If Acceptance
Location in Qccupancy Type (must meet Type/l_)escrlptl.on of Lighting ) Watts of Fower Control Credit | Test Required
I ) Control (i.e., partial on occupancy # of Units Controlled Adjustment
Building requirements of Table 140.6-A) ) ) A Watts .
sensor, manual dimming, etc.) Lighting Factor Pass Fail
Commercial and Industrial Storage
S-1-Stock Room Areas (conditioned or - none specified - 1 0.00 0 O O
unconditioned)
S-2-Office Office (250 square feet in floor - none specified - 1 0.00 0 O O
area or less)
Corridors, Restrooms, Stairs, and .
$-3-Hallways Support Areas none specified 1 0.00 0 O O
. Corridors, Restrooms, Stairs, and .
S-4-Toilets Support Areas - none specified - 1 0.00 0 O O
S-5-Fitting ’ "
Rooms Locker/Dressing Room - none specified - 1 0.00 0 O O
Retail Merchandise Sales, .
S-6-Sales Area Wholesale Showroom - none specified - 1 0.00 0 O O
Retail Merchandise Sales, .
S-6-Sales Area Wholesale Showroom - hone specified - 1 0.00 0 O O
Kitchen, Commercial Food .
$-7-Break Room Preparation - none specified - 1 0.00 0 O O

B. INDOOR CONDITIONED LIGHTING MANDATORY LIGHTING CONTROLS (Adapted from NRCC-LTI-02-E})

§130.1

This Section Does Not Apply

§130.1(a) = Manual orea controls; $130.0(k) = Multi Level; §130.1{c) = Auto Shut-Off; §130.1(d) = Mandatory Daylight; §130.1{e) = Demand Responsive

C. TAILORED METHOD CONDITIONED LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE SUMMARY AND CHECKLIST {Adapted from NRCC-LTI-04-E) § 140.6
Total watts o]
D. GENERAL LIGHTING POWER (Adapted from NRCC-LTI-04-E) §140.6-D
This Section Does Not Apply
E. GENERAL LIGHTING FROM SPECIAL FUNCTION AREAS {Adapted from NRCC-LTI-04-E) §140.6(c) 3H
) ) Illuminance Value | Room Cavity Ratio 5 Confirmed
Room Number Primary Function Area (LUX) (Table G) Allowed LPD Floor Area (ft?) Allowed Watts —— —
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA O O
Mote: Toilored Method for Special Function Areas is not currently implemented
F. ROOM CAVITY RATIO {Adapted from NRCC-LTI-04-E)
Rectangular Spaces
Confirmed
Room Number Task/Activity Description Room Length (ft) Room Width (ft) Room Cavity Height (ft) RCR I
Pass | Fail
NA NA NA NA NA Ol g
Non-Rectangular Spaces
This Section Does Not Apply
Mote: All applicoble spaces ore listed under the Non-Rectongular Spaces table
G. ADDITIONAL “USE IT OR LOSE IT” (Adapted from NRCC-LTI-04-E)
1. 2. 3. 4, Confirmed
. Combined Floor Display and Task Combined Ornamental and Special . Allowed Watts 0 -
Wall Display Lighting Effects Lighting Very Valuable Merchandise § o,
0 0 0 0 0 O O

C. TAILORED METHOD CONDITIONED LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE SUMMARY AND CHECKLIST (Adapted from NRCC-LTI-04-E)

§140.6

5. Wall Display

General lighting power (see Table D)

This Section Does Not Apply

General lighting power from special function areas {see Table E)

NA

Additional "use it or lose it" (See Table G)
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ENVELOPE MANDATORY MEASURES: NONRESIDENTIAL ENV-MM
Project Name Date

Pajrty City Store #427 8/28/2017
DESCRIPTION

Building Envelope Measures:

$110.8(a): Standards for insulating material, Title 20 Chapter 4, Article 3.

Installed insulating material shall have been certified by the manufacturer to comply with the California Quality

$110.8(9)  gections 2602 and 707 of Title 24, Part 2.

All Insulating Materials shall be installed in compliance with the flame spread rating and smoke density requirements of

§110.8(g): Heated slab floors shall be insulated according to the requirements in Table 110.8-A.

§110.7(a): weatherstripped or ctherwise sealed.

All Exterior Joints and openings in the building that are observable sources of air leakage shall be caulked, gasketed,

§110.6(a). window area, 0.3 cfm/ft.2 of door area for residential doors, 0.3 cfm/ft.2 of door area f
(swinging and sliding), and 1.0 cfm/ft.2 for nonresidential double doors (swinging).

Manufactured fenestration products and exterior doors shall have air infiltration rates not exceeding 0.3 cfm/ft.2 of

or nonresidential single doors

§110.6(a). Fenestration U-factor shall be rated in accordance with NFRC 100, or the applicable

default U-factor.

Fenestration SHGC shall be rated in accordance with NFRC 200, or NFRC 100 for site-built fenestration, or the

average U-factor of the floor assembly shall not exceed 0.269.

$110.6()° 4 pplicable default SHGC.
. Site Constructed Doors, Windows and Skylights shall be caulked between the unit and the building, and shall be
§110.6(b): . -
weatherstripped (except for unframed glass doors and fire doors).
The opaque portions of the roof/ceiling that separates conditioned spaces from unconditioned spaces or ambient air
shall meet the applicable U-Factor requirements as follows:
§120.7(a):
Metal Building- The weighted average U-factor of the roof assembly shall not exceed 0.098.
Wood Framed and Others- The weighted average U-factor of the roof assembly shall not exceed 0.075.
The opaque portions of walls that separate conditioned spaces from unconditioned spaces or ambient air shall meet the
applicable U-factor as follows:
Metal Building- The weighted average U-factor of the wall assembly shall not exceed 0.113.
Metal Framed- The weighted average U-factor of the wall assembly shall not exceed 0.151.
Light Mass Walls- A 6 inch or greater Hollow Core Concrete Masonry Unit shall have a U-factor not to exceed 0.440.
. Heavy Mass Walls- An 8 inch or greater Hollow Core Concrete Masonry Unit shall have a U-factor not to exceed
§120.7(b): 0.690
Wood Framed and Others- The weighted average U-factor of the wall assembly shall not exceed 0.110.
Spandrel Panels and Opaque Curtain Wall- The weighted average U-factor of the spandrel panels and opaque
curtain wall assembly shall not exceed 0.280.
Demising Walls-. The opaque portions of framed demising walls shall meet the requirements of Item A or B below:
A Wood framed walls shall be insulated to meet a U-factor not greater than 0.099.
B. Metal Framed walls shall be insulated to meet a U-factor not greater than 0.151.
The opaque portions of floors and soffits that separate conditioned spaces from unconditioned spaces or ambient air
shall meet the applicable U-Factor requirements as follows:
§120.7(c):

Raised Mass Floors- Shall have a mimimum of 3 inches of lightweight concrete over a metal deck or the weighted

Other Floors-The weighted average U-factor of the floor assembly shall not exceed 0.071.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2016 Nonresidential Compliance

Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-08082017-4377

Report Generated at: 2017-08-28 15:34:23

Project Name: Party City Store #427 NRCC-PRF-01-E

Page 21 of 21

Project Address: 3850 Grand Ave. Chino 91710 Calculation Date/Time:

15:33, Mon, Aug 28, 2017

Compliance Scope: ExistingAlteration Input File Name:

207764 cibd16x

09/05/17

6. Floor Display and Task Lighting

This Section Does Not Apply

PERMIT ISSUE DATE 09/05/17

REVISIONS

7. Combined Ornamental and Special Effects Lighting

# DATE DESCRIPTION BY

This Section Does Not Apply

8. Very Valuable Merchandise

This Section Does Not Apply

H. INDOOR & OUTDOOR LIGHTING ACCEPTANCE TESTS & FORMS (Adapted from NRCC-LTI-01-E and NRCC-LTO-01-E)

§130.4

Field Inspector to verify).

Declaration of Required Acceptance Certificates (NRCA) —Acceptance Certificates that must be verified in the field. (Retain copies and verify forms are completed and signed to post in field for

L Indoor Outdoor Confirmed
Test Description
NRCA-LTI-02-A NRCA-LTI-03-A NRCA-LTI-04-A NRCA-LTO-02-A

- — - iy Yy
Equllpment RE.!C!UI”.ng # of units Oce Sensors./Auto Time Auto Daylight Demand Responsive Qutdoor Controls g =

Testing or Verification Switch
Occupant Sensors 4 X O O O O O
Automatic Time Switch 1 O O a a O
Automatic Daylighting 1 O X O a O O
Demand Responsive 0 O O O a O O
Qutdoor Controls 0 O O O a a O
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DEMO LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALLS/FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED

DEMOLITION NOTES

A

B.
C.

=ErxXe-

oz

CONTRACTOR BID TO BE BASED IN EXISTING CONDITIONS, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VISIT THE SITE
BEFORE BIDDING.

LEVEL FLOORS TO MATCH EXISTING SPACES THROUGHOUT NO GREATER THAN 1/8" DEVIATION OVER 10'-0"

G.C. TO REMOVE ANY & ALL EXISTING UNUSED FIXTURES, FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, CASEWORK, LIGHTING,
FINISHES, ETC. THAT ARE NOT REMOVED BY LANDLORD OR OTHERS. PREPARE ALL EXISTING SURFACES AS REQ'D
FOR NEW SALES LAYOUT.

ALL DEMOLITION WORK INVOLVING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR PLUMBING WORK MUST COMPLY WITH ALL
APPLICABLE CODES IN REGARD TO THESE ITEMS.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT ARE TO REMAIN FROM DAMAGE DURING
DEMOLITION PHASE OF WORK. ITEMS DAMAGED ARE TO BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WITH THE LANDLORD WHICH ITEMS TO BE REMOVED WILL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
THE LANDLORD. DISPOSE OF OR STORE SUCH ITEMS AS DIRECTED.

G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISH AND ADHESIVES AS REQUIRED AND PREPARE EXISTING FLOOR AS
REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR FINISH. PATCH, FILL, LEVEL;, AND GRIND CONCRETE SLAB AS REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE A SMOOTH LEVEL SURFACE FOR APPLICATION OF NEW FINISHES. CONFIRM THAT ALL FLOORS
THROUGHOUT ARE LEVEL, AT THE SAME ELEVATION FROM SPACE TO SPACE.

ALL "IN-FLOOR" DEVICES TO BE DEMOLISHED BY G.C., INCLUDING DRAINS, BOLTS, ELEC FLOOR BOXES, CONDUIT,
AND WIRING. ALL FLOOR PATCHING REQUIRED DUE TO FLOOR DEMO TO BE BY THE G.C.

REMOVE EXISTING SLAT WALLS THROUGHOUT EXISTING SALES AREA. PATCH & REPAIR AS REQUIRED.
REMOVE ALL INTERIOR SIGNAGE & ASSOCIATED ITEMS. PATCH & REPAIR EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN.
REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTING, WIRING, CONDUITS, ETC. RE: ELECTRICAL

REMOVE ALL POWER POLES AND ALL OTHER OUTLETS, CONDUITS, AND WIRING BACK TO ELECTRICAL PANELS.

ALL EXISTING HVAC EQUIPMENT AND DUCTWORK TO REMAIN WITH MINOR MODIFICATIONS. COORDINATE HVAC
DEMO

PATCH AND REPAIR ALL CONCRETE SLAB DAMAGE.

PATCH, REPAIR, AND PRIME COAT ALL EXISTING GWB TO REMAIN AND PREPARE FOR NEW FINISHES AS
SCHEDULED.

G.C. TO PATCH AND REPAIR ALL CONSTRUCTION AND FINISHES TO REMAIN.

KEYED NOTES ®

EXISTING FACADE COLUMNS TO REMAIN. NO WORK.

EXISTING FACADE OVERHANG. NO WORK.

EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN. NO WORK.

AIWOWIN~

NECESSARY TO BRING TO "LIKE-NEW" CONDITION.

EXISTING STOREFRONT GLAZING TO REMAIN. PROTECT DURING DEMO AND CONSTRUCTION. CLEAN AND REPAIR AS

5 |EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN. REMOVE ALL COLUMN WRAPS BACK TO STEEL COLUMN. ANY/ALL
HOLES IN COLUMN IN ORDER TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH SURFACE FOR PAINT.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND PANELS TO REMAIN. REF: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

EXISTING UNIT HEATER TO REMAIN. REF: MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

6

7

8 |EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. G.C. TO BRING TO "LIKE NEW" CONDITION.

9 |EXISTING FURRED OUT ROOF DRAINS TO REMAIN. PATCH AND REPAIR DAMAGED GYP. AS NECESSARY/REQ'D.

10 |EXISTING KNOX BOX TO REMAIN.

11 |EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE CABINETS TO REMAIN. REF: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

12 |EXISTING GAS METER TO REMAIN. NO WORK.

13 |EXISTING BOLLARD TO REMAIN NO WORK.

14 |EXISTING EXTERIOR TELEPHONE BOARD TO REMAIN. REF: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

15 |EXISTING FIRE RISER. SPRINKLER WORK IS UNDER A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

16 |EXISTING HOSE BIB TO REMAIN. REF: PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

17 |EXISTING WATER METER TO REMAIN. REF: PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

18 |REMOVE EXISTING DOUBLE ENTRY DOORS, FRAME, SIDELITES, AND ADJACENT STOREFRONT GLAZING. PATCH AND

REPAIR FLOOR AND SOFFIT IN PREPARATION FOR NEW CONCRETE KNEEWALL AND GLAZING SYSTEM.

19 |REMOVE SECTION OF STOREFRONT BETWEEN STEEL COLUMNS. PATCH AND REPAIR SOFFIT AND CONCRETE SILL IN

PREPARATION FOR NEW GLAZING SYSTEM AND AUTO ENTRY DOORS. REF: A1.0

20 |REMOVE PORTION OF CONCRETE KNEEWALL IN PREPARATION FOR NEW AUTO DOOR, PATCH AND REPAIR INTERIOR

FLOOR AND SIDEWALK. NEW OPENING FLOOR TO BE FLUSH WITH EXISTING SIDEWALK.

21 |G.C. TO DEMO EXISTING WALL/CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS ALL COMPONENTS WITHIN THE INDICATED WALL. PATCH

AND REPAIR ADJACENT WALLS AND FLOOR AS REQD,

22 |REMOVE AND PROTECT EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES DURING DEMO AND CONSTRUCTION. CLEAN AND REPAIR
FIXTURES TO "LIKE-NEW" CONDITION.

23 |G.C. TO DEMO EXISTING TOILET ROOMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: GRAB BARS, MIRRORS, AND ALL
ACCESSORIES.

24 |REMOVE DOOR, FRAME, AND ALL HARDWARE.

PLAN
NORTH

Bellighyi@iiiyy
25 Green Pond Road
Rockaway, NJ 07866

N ® ® ¢
— 1o RESTROOM J
(o) a7) +7'-0" ig/ | 199 I
| T ‘ | (8 1 F‘ 8) @ @ C1 1 ! ‘!
A \\ 7 g C_ T N I S B 7_1 \/L g L/
N
| | <o o |
@~ o
.) HALLWAY 7(3d)
—— =T
pe
+15'-1"
|
TYP.
|
B A= = — — — — a0 — — — — — — — — — — — & — — — — — £
REMOVE ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION,
| |FINISHES AND ELECTRICAL AS INDICATED BACK | | 7
o TO CONCRETE FLOOR, EXPOSED ROOF - x
< STRUCTURE, AND DEMISING WALLS. UNLESS | §§
e NOTED OTHERWISE, EXISTING GWB ON EXISTING o >
‘ DEMISING WALLS TO REMAIN. | EQ
cg
3=
Q
I TYP.
<
C — — — — — g — — — — — — 0 — — — — — = — — — — — il
5
5
+
-
i
R
° | 25
- L w
™ ('
== SALES AREA
oz |
=D
30
| TYP.
D — g — — — — — — — — — —n — — — — — @ — — — — — £
e
|
E AN — | — — — — | = — = = e = = == == = %— — = = —
j = I : ‘ ! T f 4(—,—ﬁ
L//\\J ‘L 12"5" L//\\J ‘
| @ 166" 1819 3" ONN: /D( A9 17 7 @Dz 177 @sg. 7 18 9. 3 | @116 -6" |
‘ 7 7 7 7 Il ‘
| | .
| 9 |
| | VA |
TYP. TYP.
* D ol osil] onl ¥ o)
R e et et - r
+36'-9" +37'-7" +37'-6" +37'-5"
+149'- 3"
3) 4 3 2 1

/1, DEMOLITION PLAN

w SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

09/05/17

PERMIT ISSUE DATE 09/05/17

REVISIONS

# DATE DESCRIPTION BY

STORE #427

CHINO, CA 91710

CHINO SPECTRUM MARKETPLACE

Parryy Gl

3850 GRAND AVE.

Larson Design Group_

1000 Commerce Park Dr
Suite 201
Williamsport, PA 17701

PHONE 570.323.6603
FAX 570.323.9902

www.larsondesigngroup.com
Architects Engineers Surveyors]

It is in violation of the law for
any person, unless acting
under the direction of a
licensed Architect, Engineer or
Land Surveyor, to alter an item
in any way. Plans, maps,
specifications, studies, and
reports not containing a red ink
seal imprint on the cover sheet
accompanied by and original
signature by the licensed
professional may have been
fraudulently altered and shall
not be considered an orginal
copy. Copyright Protected
2016, Larson Design Group

roToNe. 1703
erosectho.  8099-196
RAWNEY B
wEVOEY  GWB
SHEETTILE

DEMOLITION PLAN
SHEET O

D1.0




n n " @@ Fﬁy@ﬁﬂ]y
o o \a21) \A30 ) pan | 25 Green Pond Road

72.. Ca Y Ly T NoRTH | Rockaway, NJ 07866
N - 5

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES v

A.  UPON POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES, DIMENSIONS OF SPACE SHALL BE VERIFIED. G.C. SHALL SUBMIT
NOTED DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, TENANT PROJECT MANAGER, AND REQUIRED

VENDORS WITHIN 3 DAYS OF THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. ( \ :
B. WHEN RE-USING EXISTING DRYWALL CONSTRUCTION, PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE A - \ [ (4 1] ‘ | [ (10)]] 1 ] \?f
REQUIRED RATING. PATCH ALL VOIDS INCLUDING DECK FLUTES WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. ~ — T LT T T Jr n — I T I
C.  ALL PENETRATIONS AT EXISTING SLABS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE LANDLORD PRIOR TO THE L A : —c € MmN EGRESSHALL o | |[RESIROOM1|| RESTROOM? | |
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS WITHIN N . - VCT-1 i
THE TENANTS PREMISES ARE PROPERLY SEALED AND REMAIN WATERTIGHT TO PREVENT POSSIBLE DAMAGE. Q 8] n | Q ~ | OFFICE BREAKROOM E i | |
D. ALL DIVENSIONS ON PLAN FOR NEW INTERIOR WALL LAYOUTS ARE FROM FINISHED WALL TO FINISHED WALL W ] o VCT-1 I —l ]
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. © n 1 4-0" 3-0" FITTING|| % | | ©
E. PATCH & FIRE STOP GYP. BD. PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES SC-1 o : I <C? 74 \% | o
F.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALING ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DO NOT W N | , @Q_— FITTING ROOM - e
SCALE. I VCT-1 FITTING | =
G. APPROVED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY GC AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL I ROOM @ | 0
AUTHORITY. RNV 8- 0" 6'-10" VT o +
H. PROVIDE & INSTALL BROWN PAPER COVERING APPLIED TO THE STOREFRONT GLAZING DURING & Y | ‘ — 09/05/17
MERCHANDISING. ;J, A \ JANITOR'S
I, ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF R-15 INSULATION VALUE. < T - - = == s T e - GLOSET PERMIT ISSUE DATE ()g/)5/17
J.  VERIFY INTERIOR & EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY WITH DISCREPANCIES. — 15°-10 r-6 Csvt]
K. REFER TO G5.0 (IF APPLICABLE) FOR SITE INFORMATION & REFERENCES. - 15 g REVISIONS
7 - 7 - # | DATE | DESCRIPTION | BY
[VCT-1
NOTE: =8V =
G.C. TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. PATCH & REPAIR EXISTING FINISHES AS REQ'D
AND/OR SUPPLY NEW GWB AS REQ'D ABOVE AND BELOW | \ D
CEILING LEVEL TO COVER ALL EXPOSED CMU. ENSURE THAT ALL B / || B B - - L - B B - L B - B - B _ B B - B W |
WALLS IN SALES AREA ARE FLUSH WIITH ANY COLUMNS, BUMP i n N
OUTS, OR CHANGE IN PLANE FOR ATTACHMENT OF NEW
SHELVING, REF: A7.0. Y
\ \
WALL LEGEND | R o I o
o SC-1 S NOT ALL ,NEW' WALLS HAVE A "WALL TYPE". - <
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ! COORDINATE ON SHEETS A1.0, A3.0, AND A3.1. |2 2
po Z l -
™
EXISTING DEMISING PARTITION H > I-IJ S -
= o Wl 5
NOTE: 02 O 0
[ | NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION STOCKROOM G.C. TO COMPLETE A SLAB MOISTURE TEST BEEE: <
576] BEFORE LAYING DOWN FLOORING AND FIXTURES. eT |—
: z O
— Z Z Z Z | SOFFIT/BULKHEAD ABOVE. TYP | > o w 0
’ — © [N
[e0]
L 20 g ! ~ O
WALL TYPE (SEE WALL TYPE SCHEDULE ON SHEET A2.0) 1 | | | Z
C — o — — — — — — — — — — I:I: — — — — — — f
| b L
@ DOOR DESIGNATION (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE ON SHEET A2.1) = m
;—I i 43| - 4" 104! - 6" < o
STOREFRONT DESIGNATION (SEE GLAZING SCHEDULE ON e
A SHEET A2.1) + E
SALES AREA %
2 E = Wi
2N 1 41516 .
KEYED NOTES o | 23 NOTE: S
© <0 ALL WALLS IN SALES AREA MUST BE PAINTED GWB FROM O] m >
1 |SINGLE GANG BOX MOUNTED IN WALL AT THIS LOCATION FOR KNOX BOX. S [ W 4 2 E')';:'SST"I'ECE EWSE gﬁgg{&%’:"ogi\g%%zaﬁgé %XE’_\‘SD <
2 |STORE ADDRESS TO BE CENTERED ABOVE ENTRANCE STOREFRONT W/ 6" VINYL PEEL/STICK + ER | CONCEALED BY SHELVING FIXTURES SHOULD BE PAINTED D @ |—
WHITE LETTERS. MOUNT ON INTERIOR SIDE. we 3 FROM 10™-0" AFF BEHIND FIXTURES TO BOTTOM OF ROOF ON
3 |SALES AREA COLUMN SHALL HAVE STAINLESS STEEL COLUMN WRAPS. PAINT COL. P-2 ABOVE 5 DECK. REF: A5.1.
WRAP TO BOTTOM OF DECK, REFER TO 5/A2.0. v I I I Z
4 |SALES AREA WALLS ARE REQUIRED TO BE FLUSH. < NOTE: n_
5 G.C. TO FURNISH & INSTALL NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQ'D BY LOCAL CODES. WHEN l('l)J G.C. TO PATCH AND REPAIR ALL HOLES IN COLUMNS IN
MOUNTING ADJACENT TO DOOR OPENING, MAINTAIN 12" CLEAR TO DOOR OPENING FOR ADA =1 | ORDER TO PROVIDE A CONSISTENT SURFACE FOR E;i w
COMPLIANCE. PREFERRED LOCATIONS SHOWN. FINAL LOCATION, MOUNTING HEIGHT, & PAINTING AND EINISHES.
QUANTITY BY FIRE INSPECTOR. G.C. TO VERIFY FIRE MARSHALL REQUIREMENTS FOR % \
INSPECTION & TAGGING. O (D
6 |G.C. TO INSTALL WALL BLOCKING AT 48" AND 120" O.C. A.F.F. AT ALL WALLS WITH WALL FIXTURES D /. Jdoo B B - - B - B B - . B - B - B B B - B B i Z
SHOWN ON FIXTURE PLAN INCLUDING THE STOCKROOM. RE: DETAIL SHEETS A5.1 & A7.0 d i (e
7 |HELIUM TANK STORAGE AREA, SEE A7.0 & P2.0 I L
8 |EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANELS. RE: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. (e @)
9 |PHONE/EMS BOARD, RE: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. | | ( ) o
10 |NEW FURRING WALL TO ALIGN WITH EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION. SC-1 —— VCT-1
11 | TACTILE "EXIT" SIGN. SEE DETAIL 2/G1.2 Ny
12 |TACTILE ADA ACCESSIBILITY "ENTRY" SIGN. SEE DETAIL 2/G1.2 5
13 |LINE OF FLOORING CHANGE UNDER GONDOLAS. i
14 |APPLY SV-2 AND FRP-1 TO HATCHED AREAS INDICATED FOR UNDER FIXTURE FOR VCT-1
PREPACKAGED CANDY STORAGE. REF: SHEET A3.2
</\ |
.
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KEYED NOTES

EXISTING RTU UNITS TO REMAIN. REF MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXISTING PLUMBING VENT TO REMAIN. REF: PLUMBING DRAWINGS

EXISTING EXHAUST VENT TO REMAIN. REF: MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

AIWOWIN~

EXISTING ROOF DRAINS TO REMAIN.

CONTACT LANDLORD'S ROOFER FOR ALL
ROOFING MODIFICATIONS INCLUDING CUTTING
ROOF, FLASHING IN ROOF CURBS, & REPAIRING

ALL DAMAGE TO ROOF DURING CONSTRUCTION.
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+31'-5"

+132'- 3"

+31'-6"

ADJACENT TENANT
(CELEX FURNITURE GALLERY)
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ADJACENT TENANT
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